_/ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, ageney Dirgctor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERY. |

ENVIRONWIENTAL PROTECTIC

November 25, 2002 1131 Harbar Bav Faravay. Su e 250
Alameda CTA 84302-8577

Mr. Randy Smith Ms. Karen Petryng!01 3576700

Oil Changer Shell Oil TAX (5101 337855

P.0. Box 9037 P.0O. Box 7869

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Burbank, CA 21501-7869

Dear Mr. Smith and Ms. Petryna:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Former Shell Service Station (Oil
Changer #301) at 7194 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA 94568; Case No. RO0000259

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter
in accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1,
1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for alt UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case
closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is
closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e Up to 1,900ppm TPH as gasoline, and 140ppm benzene exists in soil beneath
the sidewalk (along Amador Valley Blvd and Village Parkway) and at the
property boundary lines at approximately 7 feet bgs;

» Asite health and saftey plan must be prepared in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and
groundwater contamination.

If you have any questions, please call Ms. eva chu at (510) 567-6762. Thank you.

oA gyt

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LGP Program Manager

Sincerel

Enclosures:
1 Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary



1/ Ms. Betty Graham (w/enc)
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

C:

Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Dennis Carrington {(w/enc)
City of Dublin, Planning Dept.
100 Civic Plaza

P.0.Box 2340

Dublin, CA 94568

Mr. Matt Katen (w/enc)

Zone 7, Flood Control & Water Conservation
5997 Parkside Drive

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Roseanna Garcia {(w/enc)

sheltamader-13n



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, aganzy Dwenin-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH S&ZRv
ERYVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

"131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 84502-6377

{510} 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFJCATION FAX {510} 337-9335

RO-259 - 7194 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA
(3-10K galion and 2-280 gallon tanks removed in August 1987)

November 13, 2002

Mr. Randy Smith Ms. Karen Petryna

Oil Changer Shell Oil

P.O. Box 9037 P.O. Box 7869
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Mr. Smith and Ms. Petryna:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and corrective action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding
to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided 1o this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank
site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of
the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section
25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum
release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision {h} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety
Code. Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Was Dol —

Mee Ling Tung. Director



%ﬁ 0l-\ (f%LLIFORNIA REGIONAL WATEI;’

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY FEB 14 2002
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
1. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: February 6, 2002
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. %/Pﬂ
. CASE INFORMATION 74

Site facility name: Former Shell Service Station (Oil Changer #301)
Site facility address: 7194 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA 94568

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: RO0000259

URF filing date: 6/23/87 SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Randy Smith P.O. Box 9037 {510} 734-5816
Oil Changer Pleasanton, CA 94566

Sheli Oil P.0. Box 7869 {(559) 645-9306
c/o Karen Petryna Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 10,000 Gasoline Removed Aug 1987

2 10,000 " " b

3 10,000 " ” "

4 280 Waste Oil " "

lli. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 14 (13 MWs, 1 RW)

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 5.60' Lowest depth: 10.04' in MW-1

Flow direction: NE to SE

Most sensitive current use: Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Agquifer name: Dublin Subbasin

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA

Cff-site beneficial use impacts {addresses/iocations): None

Report(s} on file? YES Where is report(s) fiied? Alameda County, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy,
Alameda, CA 94502



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tank & 4 USTs Unknown Aug 1987

Piping

Soil 6,500 cy Aerated and reused onsite

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm} Water {ppb)
Before' After® Before® After?

TPH (Gas) 1,900 1,900 200,000 65

TPH {Diesel)

TOG 45

Benzene 21 140 6,700 8.6

Toluene 22 48 880 2.0

Ethylbenzene NA 40 830 0.9

AKylenes 60 260 780 0.68

MTBE 2.7
NOTE: 1 Soil sample collected from sidewalls of gasoline UST pit {at approximately 11 feet bgs}) after UST

removal, Aug 1987. TOG from waste oil tank pit at § feet bgs.

2 soil samples {TR-1 through TR-6) from final excavation at 6 inches above groundwater elevation,
Feb 1988

3  groundwater sample collected from well MW-1, 1988-89

4 Groundwater samples collected from onsite wells, Aug 1996. Note that grab groundwater from

- boring B-3, advanced in 9/98, identified 120,000pphk TPHyg and 19,000ppb benzene from the rear

western property boundary, adjacent to the former Dutch Pride Dairy, and upgradient of all Shelt
source areas.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Pian? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: A Risk Management Plan has been submitted for the site that will be
protective of construction workers.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissicned: Yes

Number Decommissioned: 1 Number Retained: 13

List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

(59



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: W Date: 211t \ 02

Reviewed by v

Name: Scott See Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Date: 2 ~//—o =2

Signature:

Name: Barney Ch Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: &AM C/é\-K Date: =t /6 /01“

Vl. RWQCB NOTIFICAT]ON

Date Submitted to RB: 'sz.;. oL RB Response: (o=t

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: AEG
Signature: W Date: 7 }’%fb/U’L

Vil. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The former Shell service station site was located on the southwest corner of the intersection of Amador
Valley Boulevard and Village Parkway in Dublin. The site is currently occupied by an Oif Changers
facility. ({See Figs 1 and 2}

In August 1987 four USTs (3-10K gallon gasoline tanks in a common pit and 1-280 gallon waste oil tank
in a separate pit) were removed. Following removal of the waste oil tank a soil sample (WO-1} was
collected from native soil at approximately 9 feet bgs. The sample contained 45 ppm TOG. BTX and
volatile organic compounds were not detected. No additional excavation was performed at the waste oil

pit.

When the fuel USTs were removed, groundwater was encountered at approximately 11.5 feet bgs. Four
sidewall soil samples (A1, B1, C1, and D1) were collected at approximately 11 feet bgs and analyzed for
petroleum hydrocarbons. Up to 1,900 ppm TPHg and 31 ppm benzene were detected (see Fig 3, Table
1). Based on the initial soil sampling results, a series of ten {10} overexcavations were performed to
delineate the extent of and to remove petrofeumn hydrocarbon-impacted soil. Almost the entire site was
excavated to groundwater. Approximately 6,500 cy of soil was removed. These excavations took place
between August 1987 and February 1988. Confirmatory soif samples collected from the sidewalls of
the excavations (TR-1 through TR-8) at § inches above groundwater elevation contained TPHg
concentrations ranging from 9.9 to 990 ppm, and benzene concentrations ranging from 2.3 to 140 ppm.
{See Figs 4, 5 and Table 2)



Due to the proposed construction of the Ol Changer building, additional excavation ceased. The new
building was constructed in the area where overexcavation had been completed. The building was
constructed partially below grade (to approximately 7 feet bgs} and completed by the end of the summer
of 1988. Soil vapor samples were later collected at the property boundary to determine the approximate
location of residual hydrocarbons in soil {(BTEX analyses was not performed). Based on the results of the
soil gas survey, soil borings B-1 though B-6 were advanced along the the streets {Amador Valley Blvd and
Village Parkway) bordering the property. Boring B-5 and B-6 contained elevated TPHg {420 ppm) and
benzene {9.8 ppm} concentrations at 6.5 1o 8 feet bgs. Further offsite soil investigations were not
pursued at the time due to ongoing soil and groundwater investigations at the remaining three corners of
the same intersection, each an operating gasoline service station. (See Fig 6, Tables 3 and 4)

Excavated soils (6,500 cy) were aerated onsite in selected volumes. When acceptable petroleum
hydrocarbons levels were achieved {< 100ppm TPH and <1.0ppm benzene) through aeration, the soils
were used as fill material to backfill the excavation.

In April 1988 four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) were installed. By February
1989 a total of 12 groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-12) and one groundwater recovery
well (RW-1) were installed, both on- and off-site to delineate the extent of the plume.

Groundwater has been sampled for five to six years. Cumulative groundwater data indicate that
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater from the wells downgradient of the former tank
and pump island locations {wells MW-1 and MW-86) are consistently decreasing over time. It appears
extensive soil excavation activities and natural bioattenuation processes have been effective in
remediating petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater, as well as limiting the areal extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the subsurface. The contaminant plume also appears limited in extent, based on low to
non-detectable concentrations of TPHg/BTEX in offsite wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-7, and MW-11. (See
Table 5 - Well Concentrations)

Groundwater data from well MW-10, installed at the adjoining property (former Dutch Pride Dairy),
indicated an off-site source of contamination migrating onto the former Shell site. USTs near well MW-
10 were identified and removed, destroying well MW-10 in the process. Elevated hydrocarbon levels
were identifed (up to 6,000 ppm TPHg and 0.019 ppm benzene} in soil. Hydrocarbon-impacted soil was
overexcavated up to the property line between the former Shell site and the Dutch Pride Dairy sites. Well
MW-13 was installed to replace previously destroyed well MW-10. Initial groundwater sampling results
from well MW-13 identified up to 1,100 ppb TPHg and 430 ppb benzene.

In September 1985, in order to delineate the extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume from the former
Dutch Pride Dairy, three soil borings {B-1 through B-3) were installed near the south property line on the
former Shell site. Soil sample 5-1, taken from boring B-3 at a depth of 12 feet bgs contained 1,100 ppm
TPHg and 8.4 ppm benzene. A grab water sample from this boring contained 120,000 ppb TPHg and
19.000 ppb benzene (see Fig 7, Tables 6, 7 and Boring Logs}. It appears residual soil and groundwater
contamination exists along the property line separating the former Shell and former Dutch Pride Dairy
sites. Migration/leaching of the contaminants appear hrmited in extent based on low to non-detectable
concentrations in downgradient wells MW-4, and MW-2, as well as other perimeter wells.



Residual benzene in soil is presently under the sidewalk and perimeter of the property, within and below
the capillary fringe zone. Workers and customers will not be directly exposed to these soils due to the
depth at which soil contamination remains (6.5 to 11 feet bgs), and the concrete/asphalt sidewalk and
parking lot barriers. Volatilization of vapors from soil and/or groundwater into the Ol Changer building is
not likely to occur since the portion of the building below grade is completely sealed with a sand-resin,
providing water- and vapor-proofness [per John Reed for Oil Changers, 11/14/96). In addition, during
normal daily operations, roll-up doors are raised on opposing sides of the building, facilitating flow-
through air circulation. And, volatilization of vapor from groundwater to outdoor air does not pose a
heaith risk based on RBCA Tier 1 Screen Level Look-Up Table.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

* the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;
Al USTs were removed. Nearly the entire site was excavated to groundwater. Approximately 6,500
cubic yards of impacted soif were rernoved, remediated by aeration, then re-used onsite..

¢ the site has been adequately characterized;

+ the dissolved plume is not migrating;
Perimeter wells are now exhibiting low to non-detectable levels of TPHg/BTEX. Offsite, downgradient
wells have not detected TPHg/BTEX.
no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive recepiors are likely to be impacted; and,

* the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.
A risk management plan has been submitted that will protect construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching in the area with residual hydrocarbon contamination.
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KBI-J87-083
August 11, 1987

Page 5
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
(Soil analyses in parts per million,
Water analysis in parts per billion)
Total .
Sample # Type Hydrocarbon Benzene Toluene Xylene
Al soil 1100 .14 4.5 37
Bl soil 970 12 22 60
C1 soil 270 4.2 0.45 2.7
D1 soil 1900 31 5.5 36
W.0.-1%* soil 45 <0.05 <0.05 ———
W1 water 85,000 1,400 3,600 11,000

* Gravimetric waste o0il for this sample was 45 ppm.

Ve
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KEI-J87-083-6

Summary of Sideéwall and Trench Samples

April 15, 1988
Page 5
TABLE 2
Sampling
Date Sample TPH B
12/17/87 T1-B 750 31
2/01/88 S-1 750 22
5-2 300 5.5
2/08/88 T-7 960 99
2/29/88 TR-1 9.9 2.3
TR-2 630
TR-3 160 2,
TR-4 2990 8.
TR-5 19006 53
TR-6 13200 140

8 -
1

T

37

34
1.8

99

<0.1
i.1
<0.1
5.8
27
48

X E
170 32
180 25

98 18
260 42

1.2 0.7

!g :§.5
110 36
230 40

35
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SECTION 2

Results

Soil Vapor Concentrations

PROBE # DEPTH* TH** {ppm)
A 8 40

B & 55

C 8’ 55

D 8’ 45,000
E 8 45,000
F 8 750

G 8 35,000
H 8' 26,000
1 g 10,000
J g 5,000
K 8 35,000
L 8 23,000
M g’ 5,000
N 8 12,500
0 8’ 117,000
P 8 114,000
Q g 89,000
R 8 125

S g 4,900 -
T 8 13,000
U 8' ND

v 8 12,500
w g’ 300

X 8 300

Y 8’ ND

Probes A thru Y analyzed on 7/19/88

* Probe Depth in Feet
™ Total Hydrocarbons (TH) as propane, C3 in PPM m/m
ND Below the detection limit of 5 PPM m/m

Telote
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SECTION 2
Besults

Soll Vapor Concentrations

PROBE # DEPTH® TH"*(PPM)
Z 8 7,500
AA 8 ND
88 8 ND
CC 8 66,000
DD 8’ 16,000
EE 8 23,500
FF 8 130,000
GG 8’ 120,000
HH g 125,000
i 8 129,000
JJ 8’ 100,000
KK 8’ ND
LL 8 75,000
MM 8 1,900
NN g ND
00O 8 ND
PP 8 1,500
QQ g’ ND
RR 8 400
SS 8 ND
Ll 8’ 36,500
Uu g8 115,00
VV g 350
WW 8 ND
XX 8 ND

Probes Z thru XX were analyzed 7/20/88

* Probe Depth in Feet
™ Total Hydrocarbons {TH) as propane, C3 in PPM m/m
ND Below the detection limit of 5 PPM m/m

Cord

Tavie 3



Shell Oil Company Januvary 18, 1989 -
Project No. 3427E Page 3-3

TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS SUMMARY

Contaminants (ppm)

Sample Approximate

Location Depth (ft) TPH Benzene Toluene Xvlene
B-1 COMP ND NA NA NA
B-1 8 22 NA NA NA
A /B2 -~ COMP ND NA NA NA
e/ B3 . COMP ND NA NA NA
e:ﬁ) N\ B4 COMP ND - NA NA NA
E B-5 COMP ND NA ~ NA NA
B-5 8 420 9.8 1.8 36
B-5 10 43 NA NA . NA
B-5 12 170 9.3 1.3’ 14
B-5 13 10 NA NA NA
B-6 COMP ND NA NA NA
B-6 7 66 4.8 5.6 1.8
B6 . - 9 540 3.9 6.4 42
B-6 10 130 ND 1.3 i1
B-6 12 14 NA NA NA
B-6 13 ND NA NA NA
MW-6 COMP ND NA NA NA
MW-6 10 11 NA NA NA
MW-6 12 75 NA NA NA
MW-7 COMP ND NA NA NA
RWQCB Priority Level (Ref. 9.3) 100 None None None
SWRCB Appraisal Limits (Ref. 9.4) None 100 80 40
NOTES:

See Figure 2 for monitoring well and sotl boning locations.

COMP: The sample analyzed was a composite of samples from several depths
ND: Notdetected using EPA standard laboratory procedure.

NA: The sample was not analyzed tor that compound.
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TABLE #%
RESULTS OF ANALYSES FOR SOIL AND GROUND WATER

FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ppb)

SAMPLE  SAMPLE DEPTH OF SAMPLE TVH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES
; LOCATION NUMBER SAMPLE MATRIX
: AW S0C-1002 9-10.5 FT. SOL 18,000 160 180 1,300
J $DC-1027 - " WATER 440 120 50 120
‘ MW.2 $DC-1007 9-10.5 FT, SOl 95,000 1,500 410 11,000
SDC-1028 - WATER ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW.3 850-10012 10-11.5 FT. SOt 270,000 6,700 1,200 30,000
SDC-1029 - WATER 76 10 4,40 15
{ MW.4 8DC-1017 10-11,5 FT. SO 260,000 3,800 10,000 23,000
$DC-1030 - WATER 290 78 33 150
TVH = Total Volatlle Hydrocarbons Current California Department Of Health Services
ppb = parts per bililon Actlon Levels For Water;
ND<0.5 = None Detected Above Indicated Detection Limit Benzene 0,7 ppb

Toluene 100 ppb
Xylenes 620 ppb
Neta: Subject te change at DOHS discretion,

Ensco Environmental Services Job Ne. 1826Q



7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California

1L

ALYSES R

TABLE 4%

LT

Shell Oil Company

EES Project No. 1826G

. Total Organic  Total
' TPHG - TPHD Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Lead Lead
Sample Number (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)}
MW-8-1,2, 3,4 ND ND NA NA NA NA ND 6.50
(Composite)
MW-9.1,2, 3,4 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.25
(Composite)
MW-10 2,600 53 7 52 44 210 ND* 6.90*
MW-10-2 1,100 70 4 22 20 04 ND* 6.90*
MW-10-3 2 . ND ND ND ND ND ND* 6.90*
MW-11-1,2 ND ND NA NA - NA NA ND 9.50-
(Composite)
MW-12-1,2, 3 ND ND NA NA NA NA ND 7.35

(Composite)

ppm = parts per million
ND == None Detected at laboratory method quantitation limit
Not Analyzed

MW-10-1, 2, and three samples composited for lead analyses

It

NA

11

Note: For detection limits, refer to laboratory reports

TPHG = Total Petroleum Hydrbcarbons as Gasoline
TPHD = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

Soil Sampling Dates = 2/12/89 through 2/23/89



TABLE &

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell OQil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

i Sample Measuied Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
I‘F GW Depth  GW Elev
. Dale (o) (ft) (it) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW- 1 Top casing elevation (ft): 334.83 |
G-May-88 872 326,11 0.00 440 120 50 NA 120 NA
26-AUg-88 915 325,68 0.00 200000 4400 260 300 450 NA
5-Oct-88 6.6 326.29 0.00 17000 6700 360 210 730 NA
T 22-Nov-88 U3 325,52 0.00 8000 3900 830 250 340 NA
9-Dec-88 903 325.50 0.00 11000 790 36 7.3 68 NA
13-Jan-89 N2 NA NA 8800 3800 110 330 g0 NA,
10-Feb-89 851 326.32 0.00 18000 4700 400 660 190 NA
2-Mai-89 871 326.12 0.00 14000 6100 770 320 440 NA
4-Ap1-89 703 326.90 0.00 11000 4800 770 270 780 NA
T-May-89 843 326.40 0.00 11000 2800 880 410 780 NA
1-Jun-89 856 328.27 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
29-Jun-89 8.60 326.23 0.00 4700 310 160 75 260 NA
9-AUQ-8Y 843 326.40 0.00 12000 1300 620 830 680 NA
11-Sep-89 8.65 326,18 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 22 NA
10-00t-80 852 326.31 0.00 8700 1100 310 180 590 NA
25-0Ocl-89 8 56 326,27 0.00 7500 660 250 460 480 NA
20-Dec-89 8 80 326.03 0.00 6200 270 110 260 220 NA
17-Jan-490 847 326.36 0.00 7400 200 170 160 260 NA
23-Feb-u0 825 326,58 0.00 1500 130 13 30 | 24 NA
d-Jun-50 8.62 326.21 0.00 830 88 10 2.6 28 NA
20-Nov-a0 950 325.33 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Feh-01 953 325.32 0.00 1500 180 39 82 110 NA
G-ihay -1 434 326.49 0.00 510 41 11 25 35 NA
28-AUG-91 928 325.55 0.00 450 41 16 24 34 NA
3-Mow -9 050 425.24 0.00 320 a1 14 23 33 NA
25.Felndy 749 327,34 0.00 240 24 9.2 14 20 NA
12-May-92 864 326.19 0.00 320 60 25 29 41 NA




TABLE'§’

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

Sample Measured Corrected 5P TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth QW Elev
[ bale iy @ (ft) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/t) (ugrt.) {ug/L.) (ug/L)
[2-AUy-92 v15 325,68 0.00 230 26 16 20 25 NA
10-Nov-92 1004 324,79 0.00 120 13 8.8 9 13 NA
10-Feb-93 7 24 327.59 0.00 80 3.3 2.9 24 | 5.1 NA
10-May-93 778 327.05 0.00 100 8.5 55 5.2 10 NA
_12-Aug-93 a6 126,29 0.00 130 10 11 | 83 32 NA
11-Nov-93 856 326,27 0.00 <50 <05 ; <05 <{.5 <0.,5 NA
| 11-Feb-94 860 126.21 0.00 110 12 4.6 8.4 13 NA
I7-May-94 /.95 326,87 | 0.00 <50 0.53 <05 | <05 0.71 NA
Po-Aug-04 U224 32559 | 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
T 23-Nov-94 § 74 326,09 0.00 <50 0.9 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA |
15-Feb-95 6 64 327.99 0.00 330 2.7 1.3° 1.5 2.3 NA
24-May-95 7 a1 326,92 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Aug-95 Ho1 326,72 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
- Zu-Feb-96 560 1 329,23 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Aug-96 8.23 328,60 |- 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0850 | <25
MW-2 Top casing elevation (ft): | 336.96 |
9-May-88 , 1085 326.11 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 NA <05 NA
26-Aug-88 1129 326,67 0,00 1700 230 | 186 87 120 NA
5-0ct-88 10,83 326.13 0.00 200 20 2.3 8.3 12 NA
CZ0-Nov-BE 1142 325.54 0.00 800 93 1.6 4,3 60 NA
T 9-Dec-88 11.45 325.51 0.00 270 45 3.6 7.2 14 NA
C13Jan-89 nA NA NA 180 26 23 | 17 7 NA
10-Feb-89 1071 326.22 0.00 320 43 1.7 34 15 NA
2 Mar-89 1Yl 326,08 0.00 230 24 0.9 9.2 18 NA
A-Apr-89 1006 376.90 0.00 230 53 2.3 7.1 20 NA
[-May-88 1058 | 326.38 | 0.00 <50 | 27 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA
{Tun-s9 . 1073 326.23 0.00 120 | 14 <0.5 3.9 7.6 NA

Y6283 2



TABLE K~

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

r{ﬁ

Measuied Corrected

| Sample SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments

i GW Deplh GW Elev

I| Date (1) (ft) {ft) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/t) (ugiL) {ug/L)
29-Jun-89 10 90 326.06 0.00 <50 4.1 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
9-ALiy-89 10.78 326.18 0.00 88 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Sep-89 1097 325.99 0.00 <50 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Oct-89 10 88 326.08 0.00 110 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-0¢1-89 1100 325.96 0,00 <50 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 NA
20-Dec-84 1106 325.90 0.00 <50 7.1 <0.5 5.0 9.8 NA
17-Jan-a0 1078 326.18 0.00 <50 4.4 <0.5 1.6 1.4 NA
23-Feb-90 10 35 326.61 0.00 70 8.3 <0.5 2.7 2.5 NA
A-Jun-30 1072 326.24 0.00 60 24 | <05 | 08 <0.5 NA
20-Nov-90 1,45 325,61 .00 80 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-Feu-91 11 G4 325,32 0.00 130 14 <0.5 0.9 0.5 NA
5-May -91 10 G5 326.91 0.00 60 1.5 <0.5 5 <0.5 NA
28-Aug-91 11.16 325.80 0.00 100 6.3 <0.5' 1.0 1.1 NA
13-Nov-91 1157 325,39 0.00 <50 11 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 NA
25-Fah-92 966 327.30 0.00 <50 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-May-92 10.97 328,99 Q.00 <50 5} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-AUg-Y2 11,58 325.38 0.00 110 6.8 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 NA
10-Nov-92 12.05 324,91 0.00 56 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Feb-93 928 327.68 0.00 81 4.8 0.6 1.4 1.9 NA
10-May-03 9.65 327.31 0,00 90 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2 NA
12-Auy-93 10.70 326.26 0.00 420 - 81 18 21 53 NA
11-Nov-83 11,36 325.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA

 11-Feb-94 1104 325,92 0.00 <50 . 0.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17 May-9. 10 20 326.67 0.00 <50 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA
28-Aug-9d 1129 325.67 0.00 <50 17 © <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Nov-94d 1090 326.04 0.00 <50 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

Ti5-Feb 95 8 90 328.06 0.00 160 4.4 114" 0.6 1.5 NA
24-M1ay-uh 1002 326.94 0.00 70 3.9 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 NA

UNINE




TABLE §

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Qil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

Sample  Measured; Corrected]|  SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Dopth GW Elev
[ bate oty {ft) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) {ug/l.) {ug/l) {ug/lL)
25-Aug-95 10,24 326.72 0.00 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | NA |
26-Fab-96 7.54 329.42 0.00 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Aug-96 1029 306.67 0.00 <50 4.3 <050 | <050 | <0.50 <2\5
MW-3  Top casing elevation (fty: | 336.96 | } l
9-May-88 10.59 326,37 0.00 76 10 | 44 | NA 15 NA
26-Aug-88 1110 325.86 0.00 5200 170 | 6 | 32 54 NA
5-001-88 10.43 326.53 0.00 260 100 | 27 | 58 7.0 NA
22-Nov-88 110 325,80 0.00 180 75 | 1.4 81 | 4.0 NA
9-Dec-88 1124 325,72 0.00 160 5 | 5.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA
13-Jan-89 NA NA NA 160 B ] 1.2 3 2.0 NA
10-Feb-89 1043 326,53 0.00 300 83 <0.5 8.6 8.0 NA
2.Mar-89 1089 306.37 0.00 570 160 1.0 17 9.0 NA
A ADE-89 .45 32759 0.00 150 64 0.8 2.7 6.0 NA
1-May-89 1020 326.76 0.00 130 48 1.2 3.4 2.0 NA
1-Jun-89 10 40 326,56 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
29-Jun-89 10,60 326.36 0,00 90 68 0.7 <0.5 5.1 NA
9-Aug-89 10.64 326.32 0.00 150 23 5.3 2.6 <0.5 NA
11-Sep-88 . 10.83 326,13 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
T 10-0¢t-89 | 10.95 326.01 0.00 80 6.4 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25.0¢1-89  10.80 326.10 0.00 150 .11 <0.5 | 1.8 <0.5 NA
20-Dec-89 | 11.09 325.87 0.00 <50 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-Jan-90 | 10.90 326,06 0.00 <50 40 | <05 6.8 <0.5 NA
23-Feb-90 10.52 326,44 0.00 50 10 <0.5 1.2 0.9 NA
T d-Jun-90 10,52 326.44 0.00 80 10 <0.5 1.4 <05 NA
T OUNov-00 | 1265 304,31 0.00 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9 NA
U i2-Feb-01 1116 325.80 0.00 130 27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
T -New _top casing elevation {ft){ 336,93

T




TABLE 5.

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105

[ Sample Measwed Corrected|  SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments

X GW Depth GW Elav ‘

}L Date {ft {ft) {ft) (ug/L) {ug/Ly | (ug/L) | (ugil) {ug/L) {ug/L)
G-Tday-91 e 327,08 | 000 | 120 | 381 | 08 | =21 ] 08 NA
28-AL-U 1090 326.03 | 0.00 340 | 8 | 11 | 65 | 38 NA
L3-Nlowv-31 11 2a 325.85 | 0.00 240 ) 140 1 <05 | 3.1 0.9 NA

b Fetur o4 32789 | 000 | 80 17 <05 <0.5 <05 NA

_leMav-92 1050 32643 | 0.00 74 31 | <05 26 | <05 NA
12-Aug-92 094 325.99 0.00 160 | 24 0 05 | 28 [ <05 NA

C0-Noy-u2 T8 3265.09 0.00 130y 27 1 <05 | 11 | 009 NA |
{0-Feu-93 B8 32811 0.00 92 57 1 <05 | <05 | <05 NA
10-May-93 g 89 328.05 | 0.00 250 100 | <05 | <05 [ <05 NA
12-A0-93 RS 326.57 0.00 380 110 | 16 [ 13 43 NA
1T1-Mov-9.3 10 04 326.29 0.00 170 35 80 | 29 9.2 NA
1 {-Feh-G4 1068 326.25 0.00 76 | 23 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
17-May-94 902 327.01 0,00 84 | 26 | <05 2.2 <0.5 NA
25-Aug-9 (130 325.63 0.00 <50 7.7 | <05 06 | <05 NA
23-Nov-g4 1048 32645 [ 0.00 <50 2.7 <0.5 <05 | <05 NA ]
15-Feb-95 8 35 328.58 0.00 50 | 19 0.9° 14 | 15 NA |
24-Nay-95 a7 327.26 0.00 380 | 200 | 1.7 <05 | 06 NA ]
25-Aug-95 936 327.57 | 0.00 70 | 22 | <05 | 41 | <05 NA |
26-Feb-96 7 04 1329.89 0.00 150 | 41 <05 ! 78 | 08 NA |
23-Aug-96 1000 32693 1 0.00 <50 | 4.1 <050 | 20 | <050 27 | MTBE by 8260: <2.0ppb ()

MW-3 (DUP) l | & |
10-Nov-92 NA NA | NA 110 26 | <05 1 14 0.7 NA
1O ol A NA NA 80 | 52 1 <05 ! <05 <0.5 NA
10-Mav-93 T NA NA NA 200 80 <0.5 2.4 <0.5 NA
25 AL-G MNA NA NA <50 14 <05 1.5 <0.5 NA

 05-ALG-95 NA NA NA 70 37 | <05 82 | <05 NA

RIS




TABLE Iz

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

f Sample [easured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE ' Comments
GVY Depth GW Elay
i\ o bale (ft) (ft) (ug/L) {ug/t.) (ug/l) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/)
Mw-4 _ Top casing elevation (ft): 337.14 !
9-Iay-86 1088 326,26 0.00 290 76 33 NA 150 NA
______ 26-Aug-88 1134 325.80 0.00 210 640 41 110 160 NA
5-0cl-88 1087 326.27 0.00 450 110 6.3 16 20 NA
22-Nov-88 141 32578 | 0,00 500 110 4 |20 27 NA
9-Dec-84 1146 375,68 0.00 260 | 920 7.5 5.9 11 NA
taJan-89 NA L NA NA 990 ~ | 200 6.5 46 14 NA
10-Feb-69 10.78 306,36 0.00 290 90 3.6 8.8 9 NA
2-Mar-89 10,92 326.22 0.00 630 210 62 | 34 7 NA
1-Apr-80 10.04 39710 0.00 640 340 | 13 | 25 | 40 NA
T iMay-89 . 1062 376.62 0.00 100 65 2 1 3 4 NA
Tgun-89 1060 326.52 0.00 60 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
29-Jun-89 1100 33614 | 0.00 110 62 1.3 <0.5 4.8 NA
C9-Aug-89 1092 32622 | 0.00 160 110 2 6.4 <0.5 NA
© (1-Sep-83 1105 326.09 0.00 94 45 0.5 3.8 <0.5 NA
10-0ct-89 1097 32617 0.00 90 30 1 1.9 <0.5 NA
25-0ct89 . 1135 42579 | 0.00 <50 34 [ <05 <05 <0.5 NA
20-Dec-89 1107 326,07 0.00 <50 35 [ 11 3.6 1.6 NA
S 17Jan-90 1108 326.06 0.00 <50 4.0 <0.5 6.8 <0.5 NA
23 Feb-an 10.90 326.24 0.00 <50 8.0 <05 | 11 0.7 NA
Cedungo i g4 326,40 0.00 160 85 | 11 | 19 <05 NA
P0-Nov-90 1145 325.69 0.00 140 52 1 0.8 0.9 NA
12-Feb-91 150 325,64 0.00 130 48 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 NA
G-May-91 1001 | 327.10 | - 0.00 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7 NA
28-AUg-91 EERE 325,96 0.00 90 13 <0.5 1 1,1 NA
13-Nov-91 1160 . 32554 0.00 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26 eh-02 945 327.69 0.00 120 47 <0.5 0.5 0.5 NA
CioMay-02  quad 326.30 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA Well now samplsd semi-annually

UHIES 6



TABLE f5

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277.0105

I Samnle Measured Corrected|  SP TPPH B T E | X MTBE Comments

l‘i GW Depth  GW Elev

/ Date U (ft) (ft) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/iL) {ug/L) (ug/l)

IEEEEEE 136 325,78 0.00 <50 3.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
10~Nov-92 1212 325.02 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-Feb-93 1136 325,78 0.00 190 59 3.2 36 1 31 NA
10-hdav-93 4 5.4 327.60 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Au-93 10 68 326.46 0,00 50 4.1 1.1 1.3 3.2 NA

1 T-Nov-03 (1497 32547 0.00 NA Na T NA T NA NA NA

L Fel-Oq 0T 326.43 0.00 <50 062 | <05 | <05 <05 NA )
17-May-9:1 10 30 326.84 0.00 NA NA NA | NA NA NA

L 25-Auu-gd 1081 326,30 | 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 ' <05 <0.5 NA
23-Nov-yd 1078 32636 | 0.00 NA 1 NA | NA | NA | NA NA

O i5-Feb-ab e 327.65 0.00 <50 | 183 | 095 T <05 | 15 NA
2e-lay-u5 10,3 326.41 0.00 NA NA NA | NA NA NA

29-AUg-95 1022 326.92 0.00 <50 2.4 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
26-Feb-G6 752 329,62 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 0.7 NA
23-Aug-96 9,84 327.30 0,00 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

MW-4 (DUP)
23-Aug-96 NA NA NA <50 <0.50 <{.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.5

MW-5 Top casing elevation (ft): | 334,96 i . | I I

26-Aug-88 010 32586 | 0.00 | 210 8.0 | 440 90 | 19.0 NA
5-0Oct-48 995 325,01 0,00 | 7500 2700 | <05 110 | 590 NA

T 22-Nov-88 8 U3 326.03 0.00 150 21 26 | 30 T 20 NA
O-Dee-88 1048 324,48 0.00 240 37 2.2 67 | 7.7 NA

3-Jan-8g NA NA NA 80 1.6 | <05 7.7 2.0 NA
10-Feb-89 1035 324 .61 0.00 60 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | NA
2180 850 326.46 0.00 <50 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
A-fgpi-8y R 327.24 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA

SOARS 7 o’



TABLE 15

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Qil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

I’ Sample Moasured . Corrected|  SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
, GW Doplh GW Elev
f__ Date () (ft) (ft) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
~1-May-89 8421 32675 | 0.00 <50 1.3 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA ]
_1-Jun-89 8.40 326.56 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
29-Jun-89 865 326.31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
 9-Aug-8Y 876 326,20 | 0.00 89 8.5 1.8 1.5 2.2 NA
11-Sep-89 8.80 326.16 0.00 1100 7.8 14 | <05 6.3 NA
10-Oct-89 11.92 323.04 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-0Oct-89 5.02 325,93 0.00 <50 14 | <05 <0.5 1.6 NA
20-Dec-89 1108 323,70 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-Jan-90 095 325,01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.8 NA
23-Feb-90 8 30 326,66 0.00 <50 <05 { <05 | 06 | <05 NA
F-Jun-90 BAT 326.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA
20-Nov-90 .45 325.51 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA
12-Feb-91 927 325.69 0.00 <50 <0.56 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA
G-May-01 790 327.06 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
28-Aug-91 928 325.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA
13-Nov-91 9 36 325.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA
25-Feb-92 02 325.94 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-May-92 8 65 326,31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-Aug-92 9,40 325.56 .| 0.00 56 05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Nov-92 49 68 325.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
10-Feb-33 7.97 326,99 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-May-93 776 327.20 0.00 <50 1.5 <0.5 1.2 5.2 NA
12-Aug-93 875 326.21 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA =
11-Nov-53 9,32 325.64 0.00 <50 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 NA
11-Feb-94 597 325,99 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-May-94 812 326.84 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA
25-Aug-94 919 125,77 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA
Z23-Nov-04 SITAS! 326,18 0.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

DIFRL ]




TABLE |

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

il Sample Moasured Corrected S TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
‘[ GW Depth GW Elev
L Date () (ft) (t) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 Top casing elevation (ft): 334.83 ' I }
8-May-88 872 326.11 0.00 440 120 50 NA 120 NA
_26-Aug-88 915 325,68 0.00 200000 4400 260 300 450 NA
5-0ct-88 4 54 326,29 0.00 17000 6700 360 210 730 NA
22-MNov-88 9.3 325.62 0.00 8000 3900 830 250 340 NA
9-Dec-88 933 325.50 .00 11000 790 38 7.3 68 NA
13-Jan-89 NA NA NA 8800 3800 110 330 g0 NA s
10-Feb-89 851 326.32 0.00 18000 47030 400 660 190 MNA
o-Mai-89 871 326,12 0.00 14000 6100 770 320 440 NA
J-Apr-89 7 U3 326.90 0.00 11000 4800 770 270 780 NA
T-May-89 843 326.40 0.00 11000 2800 880 410 780 NA
1-Jun-89 856 - 326,27 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
289-Jun-89 860 326.23 0.00 4700 310 160 75 260 NA
S-Aug-89 43 326.40 0.00 12000 1300 620 830 680 NA
11-Sep-89 8.65 326.18 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 NA
10-Oct-849 852 326.31 0.00 8700 1100 310 180 580 NA
25-Cct-80 H56 326.27 0.00 7500 660 250 460 480 NA
20-Dec-89 8 80 326,03 0.00 6200 270 110 260 220 NA
17-Jan-90 8.47 326.36 0.00 7400 200 170 160 260 NA
23-Feb-90 8.25 326.58 0.00 1500 130 13 30 24 NA
4-Jun-90 8.62 326.21 0.00 830 88 10 2.6 28 NA
20-Nov-90 9.50 325.33 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Feb-91 G5 325.32 0.00 1500 180 39 82 110 NA
B-May-41 834 326.48 0.00 510 41 11 25 35 NA
28-Auy-9 g 28 325.55 0.00 450 41 16 24 34 NA
13-Nov-91 9.59 325.24 0,00 320 41 14 23 33 NA
25-Febh-92 J 49 327.34 0.00 240 24 9.2 14 20 NA
i2-May-92 454 32619 0.00 320 60 25 29 41 NA

PITANS i



. TABLE §~

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
Samnple Moasured Corrected|  SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth GW Elev
_ Date ) () (ug/L) (ugil) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ugil) (ug/L)
12-Aug-92 9,15 325.68 0.00 230 26 16 20 25 NA
10-Nov-92 10.04 32479 | 0.00 120 13 8.8 9 13 NA
10-Feb-93 724 327.59 0.00 80 3.3 2.9 2.4 5.1 NA
1 UeMay-93 76 327.05 0.00 100 8.5 5.5 52 10 NA
TipAuge93 as4 326,20 0.00 130 | 10 11 | 83 32 NA
11-Nov-03 656 326.27 [ 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
11-Feb-04 862 328.21 0.00 110 12 4.6 6.4 13 NA
17-May-04 G 1326.87 0.00 <50 0.53 <05 | <05 0.71 NA
CO25-AUg-94 0 325,59 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
C23-Nov-94 8 326.09 0.00 <50 09 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
H-Feb-95 684 327.99 0.00 330 27 | 1.3 1.5 2.3 NA
24-May-95 ' 791 326,92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Aug-05 CIRN 326,72 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
2u-Feb-9g 560 329,23 0,00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0,5 <0.5 NA
23-Au-98 8.23 328,60 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0560 <0.50 <0.50 <2:5
MwW-2 Top casing elevation (ft): 336.96 I
O-May-88 TOMS 32611 | 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 NA <0.5 NA
PR-AUg-B8 1129 325,67 0.00 1700 230 | 18 87 120 NA
CU50c-88 T 1083 32613 0.00 200 20 2.3 8.3 12 NA
C22-Hov-88 T 1140 325 54 0.00 800 " 93 1.6 4.3 60 NA
9-Dec-88 11.45 325,51 0.00 270 45 3.6 7.2 14 NA
[-Jan-89 A NA NA 180 26 23 | 17 7 NA
10-Feb-89 10 74 326,22 0.00 320 43 1.7 34 15 NA
U 2ar-89 L U0l 326,05 0.00 230 24 0.9 9.2 18 NA
A ApP-89 1006 326.90 0.00 230 53 2.3 7.1 20 NA
i May-89 1058 326.38 0.00 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
- Jun-8%9 1073 326,23 0.00 120 14 <0.5 3.8 7.6 NA
PITAE 2




TABLE &~

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
Samplo Measured Correcled]  SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth GW Elev l
Date b {ft) (ft) {ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/l.) (ug/il) (ug/l) (ug/L)
29-Jun-684 10 090 326.06 0.00 <50 41 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
9-Aug-89 1078 326.18 0.00 88 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Sep-89 1047 325.99 0.00 <50 3.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-00t-89 10 88 326.08 0,00 110 8.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-001-89 o 325.96 0,00 <50 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 NA
20-Dec-84 11006 325.90 0.00 <50 7.1 <0.5 5.0 9.8 NA
17-Jan-90 10 78 326.18 0.00 <50 4.4 <0.5 1.6 1.4 NA
23-Feb-90 10 35 326.61 0.00 70 6.3 <0.5 2.7 2.5 NA
4-Jun-J0 72 326.24 |- 0.00 60 24 | <05 | 08 <0.5 NA
20-Nov-90 1145 325.61 0.00 -80 56 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-Fep-9 | 11 G4 325.32 0.00 130 14 | <05 0.9 0.5 NA
5-May-91 10.05 326.91 0.00 60 1.5 <0.5 5 <0.5 NA
28-AUg-91 11.16 325.80 0.00 100 6.3 <0.5' 1.0 1.1 NA
13-Nov-91 11.57 325.39 0.00 <50 11 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 NA
25-Feb-02 966 327.30 0.00 <50 3.8 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
12-May-92 1097 325,99 0.00 <50 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-Aug-82° 11 58 325.38 0,00 110 6.8 <05 1.0 <05 . NA
10-Nov-92 12,05 324.91 0.00 56 4,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Feb-93 9 28 327.68 0.00 81 4.8 0.6 1.4 1.9 NA
10-May-93 9 65 327.31 0.00 90 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2 NA |
12-ALG-U3 1070 326.26 0.00 420 - 81 18 21 53 NA
11-Nov-93 11,36 325.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Feb-04 11.04 325,92 0,00 <50 . 0.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-May-94 10 249 126,67 0.00 <50 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA
25-Auy-94 1129 325,67 0,00 <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Nov-94 10 9 326,04 0.00 <50 9.3 <0.5 <0Q.8 <0.5 NA
15-Fel-95 800 328.06 0.00 160 4.4 1.1° 0.6 1.5 NA
24-May-05 10 02 326.94 0.00 70 3.9 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 NA

- o
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TABLE K

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
Samiple Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth GW Elev
| Dawe (i) (ft) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L)
_ 25-Aug-95 . 1024 . 32672 | 0.00 <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Feb-96 1 754 329.42 0.00 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Aug-96 10 29 326.87 0.00 <50 4.3 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
MW-3 Top casing elevation (ft): 336.96 | i |
9-May-88 1059 326.37 [ 0,00 76 10 | 44 | N 15 NA
_26-Aug-88 1110 32586 | 0.00 5200 | 170 [ 6 32 54 NA ,
5-Oct-88 1043 326,53 0.00 260 | 100 | 27 5.8 7.0 NA
22-Nov-88 . 1116 325.80 0.00 180 | 75 1.4 81 | 4.0 NA
5-Doc-88 1124 305.72 0,00 160 5 5.9 <05 <0.5 NA
13-Jan-89 NA . NA NA 160 36 12 3 2.0 NA
10-Feb-89  10.13 32653 | 0.00 300 83 <0.5 8.6 8.0 NA
2-Mar-89 10.50 326.37 0.00 570 160 1.0 | 17 9.0 NA
4-Apr-89 945 327 .51 0.00 150 64 0.8 2.7 6.0 NA
P-May-89 10 20 326.76 0.00 130 48 1.2 3.4 2.0 NA
I-Jun-89 10,40 326.58 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <05 NA
T 25-Jun-89 10,60 326,36 0.00 90 68 0.7 <0.5 5.1 'NA
9-Aug-89 10.64 326.32 0.00 150 23 5.3 2.6 <0.5 NA
11-Sep-89 10.83 326.13 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Oct-89 10.95 328,01 0.00 80 6.4 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Oct-89 10.86 326,10 0.00 150 11 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 NA
20-Dec-89 11.09 325,87 0.00 | <50 68 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-Jan-90 10 90 326.06 0.00 <50 40 | <05 6.8 <0.5 NA
23-Feb-90 10 62 326.44 0.00 50 10 <0.5 1.2 0.9 NA
O 4-Jun-9o 10.52 376.44 0.00 80 10 | <05 1.4 <0.5 NA
T 20-Nov-g0 10,65 324.31 0.00 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9 NA
S 1P-Feb-91 . 1116 325.80 0.00 130 27 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
B ~ New lop casing elevation (ft)] 336.93

UOES 4



TABLE'E .

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
Samnle hvasured Carracted Sk TPPH B T ' E X MTBE Commenis
WY Depth GW Eley
Date AL 1)) (ft) {ug/L) (ugfl) @ fugll) 1 {ug/l) {ug/l) (ug/L)
Gyl B 427.08 | 0.00 | 120 | 31 | 08 | 21 08 | NA
28-AUG-DT 1000 326.03 | 0.00 340 87 | 11 | 865 3.8 NA
13-Nov-91 1128 525.65 0.00 240 140 | <08 [ 3.1 0.9 NA
@S Fel-u2 a0 T327.89 | 0.00 80 17 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
a0l oS0 32643 | 0.00 74 31 | <05 26 1 <05 NA
_1ZAugU2 o0 32599 | 0.00 160 | 24 T 05 ' 29 | <05 NA |
10-Mo -0, g 326.09 0.00 10 + 27 ¢ <05 T 11 [ 09 | Na |
10-Fen-93 BBy 328,11 0.00 92 | 57 I <05 | <065 | <05 | NA |
10-Rey-0l 8 a8 328.05 000 | 250 100 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA |
T A0 10 34 426,57 0.00 380 110 | 16 | 13 | 43 NA ]
Cii-Novgs 10 o 326.29 0.00 170 35 80 | 29 9.2 NA
11-Feb-94 10 68 326.25 0.00 76 23 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
17-May-g4 992 327.01 0.00 84 | 26 | <05 | 22 | <05 NA
25-Auy-9 130 325.63 0.00 <50 77 | <05 | 06 | <05 NA
23-Nov-0. 1018 326.45 0.00 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA |
15-Fer-95 835 328.58 0.00 50 19 0.9° 1.4 1.5 NA
21Mav-05  9u7 327,26 0.00 380 200 | 17 <0.5 0.6 NA
C25-Aug-G5 936 2757 | 000 | 70 | 22 | <05 41 | <05 NA
26-Feb-u6 704 329.89 0.00 150 | 41 <05 | 78 | 08 NA
23-Aug-96 000 326.93 | 0.00 <50 | 4.1 <050 | 20 | <050 | 27 | MTBE by 8260: <2.0 ppb {*)
MW-3 {DUP) l | E J
10-Nov-92 NA NA NA 110 26 | <05 [ 11 1 07 NA
10 Feb-u3 A NA NA | 80 52 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA
10-hlay-93 NA NA NA 200 80 <0.5 2.4 <0.5 NA
26 ALY U NA NA NA <50 14 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 NA
O5-AUG-05 NA NA NA 70 37 | <05 6.2 <05 | NA
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TABLE =

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
Sample Measuied Corrected| SP TPPH B T E X MTBE ' Commants
GW Depth) GW Elev |
Date (i (ft) {f1) {ug/lL) | (ug/) (ugiL) (ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L)
MW-4 Top casing elevation (ft): 337.14 |
O-May-88 . 10.88 326.26 0.00 290 76 33 NA 150 NA
26-ALG-88 11.34 325,80 0.00 210 640 41 110 160 NA
5-Oct-88 10.87 326,27 0.00 450 110 6.3 16 20 NA
22-Nov-88 11.41 325,73 0.00 500 110 4 | 20 27 NA
9-Dec-88 11.46 325,68 0.00 260 920 7.5 5.9 11 NA
(3-Jan-89 NA NA NA 990 200 6.5 46 14 NA
10-Feb-89 1078 . 326.36 0.00 290 90 3.6 8.8 9 NA
2-Mar-89 1092 | 328.22 0.00 630 210 6.2 34 7 NA
4-Apr-89 10.04 ' 327.10 0.00 640 340 13 | 25 40 NA
1-May-H9 1052 396.62 0.00 100 65 w2 | 3 4 NA
-Jun-89 1060 306.52 0.00 60 <0.5 <05 | <0.5 <0.5 NA
29-Jun-89 1100 ' 306,14 0.00 110 62 13 | <05 4.8 NA
9-Aug-89 1002 326,22 0.00 160 110 2 | 6.4 <0.5 NA
11-Sep-89 1105 326.09 0.00 94 45 0.5 3.8 <0.5 NA
10-0ct-89 10.97 | 32617 0.00 90 30 1 1.9 <0.5 NA
25-0cl-89 1135 325,79 0.00 <50 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
20-Dec-89 1107 326,07 0.00 <50 35 | 1.1 3.6 1.6 NA
17-Jan-90 1108 326,06 0.00 <50 4,0 <0.5 6.8 <0.5 NA
23-Feb-90 10.90 326,24 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.5 1.1 | 07 NA
d-Jun-90 10 74 326,40 0.00 160 85 1.1 1.9 <0.5 NA
20-Nov-90 1145 325.69 0.00 140 52 1 0.8 0.9 NA
12.-Feb-91 1150 325 64 0.00 130 48 <0.5 15 <0.5 NA
Ch-May-ut 1004 32710 | - 0.00 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7 NA
o8-Aug-91 1118 405,96 0.00 90 13 <0.5 1 1.1 NA
C13-Nov-91 118t 325,54 0.00 <50 10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
Co2h-Feb-92 - aaE 327,69 0.00 120 47 <0.5 0.5 0.5 NA
) 12-May-92 1084 326.30 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA Well now sampled semi-annually
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TABLE 5

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204.2277-0105

,‘i Sample Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E ’ X MTBE Comments
IJ' GW Depth GW Elev
,ll__ Date i) (ft) {ft) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l) ' {ugrl) {ug/L)
12-Aug-92 136 325.78 0.00 <50 '35 | <05 <05 | <05 NA
16-Noy-90 1212 325.02 0.00 NA NA | NA NA | NA NA
10-Feb-93 11306 325,78 0.00 190 '59 | 3.2 36 | 3.1 NA
10-May-G3 053 327.60 0.00 NA NA “NA NA NA NA
12-AL0-93 1008 326.46 | 0.00 50 4.1 11 1 13 3.2 NA
S -Nov-93 1ay 325,17 0.00 NA NA NA | NA NA NA
11-Feb-0. (071 326.43 0.00 <50 062 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
CiT-May-a4 1o a0 326.84 0.00 NA NA NA NA | NA NA
25-AUT91 el 326.30 | 0.00 <50 | <05 ' <05 ' <05 | <05 NA
25 NOv-04 78 326.36 | 0.00 NA 1 NA T NA | NA | NA NA
C15-Feb-us 5y 327 65 0.00 <50 | 13 [ 09 T <05 | 15 NA
2a-hlav-us 10 7s 326.41 0.00 NA NA NA | NA NA NA
2o-Aug-95 1022 326.92 0.00 <50 2.4 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
26-Fab-ac 752 329,62 0,00 <50 <05 <05 | <05 0.7 NA
23-Aug-9G 9 64 327.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
MW-4 (DUP) |
C23Aug-0G Na . NA NA <50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <25
MW-5 Top casing elevation (ft): | 334.96 . ! i |
2 ALg-es 010 325.86 | (.00 210 60 | 440 | 9.0 ! 19.0 NA
5 ou 86 095 325.01 | 0.00 7500 2700 | <05 | 110 ] 590 NA
-Nov-88 893 326,03 0.00 | 150 21 26 | 30 | 20 NA
38 D ec-BE ACRE 324.48 0.00 240 37 2.2 87 | 77 NA
Fdain-ti [A NA NA 80 1.6 <0.5 7.7 2.0 NA
“Wﬁ?i Bo T 10 an 324 61 0.00 60 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
CUoarBY 860 326.48 0.00 <50 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
| Apes0 7o 39754 | 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA




TABLE 1,

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-6105

Samplo FMeasuied Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth: GW Elav
Date () (ft) (it) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/t) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
1-May-89 82 326.75 | 0.00 <50 1.3 <0.5 | <05 | <05 NA_ |
1-Jun-89 840 | 326,56 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA
~29-Jun-89 865  328.31 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 NA
9-ALy-89 876 326.20 0.00 89 8.5 1.8 1.5 2.2 NA
T 11-Sep-89 H.80 326.16 0.00 1100 7.8 1.4 <0.5 6.3 NA
10-Oct-84 11.92 323.04 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-0cl-89 903 325,93 0.00 <50 14 | <05 <0.5 1.6 NA
20-Deac-§9 .26 1 323.70 0.00 <60 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.56 NA
17-Jan-80 995 | 325,01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Feb-90 830 | 326,66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | 08 <0.5 NA
| 4-Jun-90 857 | 32639 | 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
TO0Nov-00 L 945 325,51 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA
12-Fep-91 927 325,69 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
G-May-01 790 327.06 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Aug-91 528 325.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA
13-Nov-91 9.36 325.60 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Feb-92 902 325.94 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-May-92 8.65 326,31 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12°Aug-92 g 40 325.56 0.00 56 05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
10-Nov-92 G968 0 325.28 0.00 <50 <0.6 <05 | <05 <05 NA
10-Feb-93 797 326.99 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
10-May-£3 776 327.20 0.00 <50 1.5 <0.5 1.2 5.2 NA
12-Aug-93 B75 326.21 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA i
Hi-Nov-93 432 32564 | 0.00 <50 12 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 NA
TThFeb-ga T wus 325,90 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-May-94 612 326.84 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-AUg-94 910 325.77 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
2a-NOv-94 H78 02618 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA

LIRS




TABLE 15

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

’ Sainpie Measured Corrected] P TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
i GW Dapth GW Elev
“ Date (i {ft) (ft) (ug/L) {ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L)) {(ug/l.) (ugil)
15-Feb-95 548 328.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
24-May-95 804 326.92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-AUg-95 8.34 326.62 0.00 | <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <05 | NA
MW-6 Top casing elevation (ft): 335.42 |
26-Aug-88 96y 325.73 0.00 15000 390 | 390 670 1700 NA
5-0ct-88 g 27 326.15 0.00 2700 130 38 960 220 NA ,
22-Nov-886 9.77 325.65 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
9-Dec-86 g 85 32557 0.00 540 62 | 3.0 26 5.0 NA
__13-Jan-89 NA NA NA 980 160 | 22 120 29 NA
10-Feb-89 910 326.32 0.00 1900 290 24 93 48 NA
2-Mar-89 929 326,13 0.00 1400 160 20 130 33 NA
4<Apr-89 548 326.94 0.00 1200 220 27 74 69 NA
1-May-89 890 326.52 0.00 790 120 11 25 17 NA |
1-Jun-89 916 326.26 0.00 1200 49 49 69 30 NA
29.Jun-89 5 30 326,12 0.00 940 130 15 69 35 NA
9-Aun-89 9 30 326.12 0.00 1400 280 39 170 64 NA
11-Sep-89 0 31 326.11 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
{0-001-89 BRE 326.10 0.00 1000 85 11 12 16 NA
25-Oct-89 9 30 326.12 .| 0.00 1500 67 20 50 39 NA
20-Dec-89 458 325.84 0.00 <50 4.9 5.1 <0.5 <05 NA
17-Jan-90 946 325,96 0.00 <50 67 12 48 18 NA
23-Feb-90 5 94 326.48 0.00 1.0 150 16 47 30 NA
4-Jun-90 G20 326.20 0.00 190 <0.5 <05 | <05 0.6 NA
20-Nov-90 965 325.77 0.00 730 120 12 39 21 NA
12-Feb-91 985 326.57 0.00 550 65 10 33 16 NA
| oMav-ul o a2 326.30 0.00 550 72 11 38 23 NA
28-Aug-91 468 325.74 0.00 580 82 7.6 28 20 NA
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TABLE'G
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

[~ Sample  Measured Corrected|  OP TPPH B l T E X MTBE Comments
'GW Depth, GW Eley

__Dale My {ft) {ft) {ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) fug/l.)
13-Nov-81 10,00 | 325,42 0.00 430 60 7.6 20 12 NA
25-Feb-g2 8.44 | 3026.98 0.00 400 52 6.6 18 11 NA
12-May-92 . .11 326.31 0.00 950 '260 36 12 49 NA

C12-Aug-9Z2 . 972 | 325.70 0.00 660 90 15 55 18 NA
10-Nov-92 | 1056 . 324.86 0.00 350 23 3.7 15 6.8 NA
[0-Feb-93 765 | 327.77 0.00 660 42 11 29 17 NA
10-May-93 . 8,10 | 327.32 0.00 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 NA ,
12-AUg-83 . 0.18 326,24 0.00 360 39 15 23 38 NA
i 1-Neov-93 938 1 326.04 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Feb-94 902 1 328,40 0.00 370 32 7.0 19 9.3 NA
17-May-84 | 8.58 326,84 0.00 <50 42 13 33 22 NA
25-Aug-84 | 979 | 325.63 0.00 190 0.6 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
23-Nov-94 | 920 326.22 0.00 310 5.0 1.2 1.9 <0.5 NA
15-Feb-95 7.36 1 328,06 0.00 360 46 11° 19 18 NA
24-May-95 1+ 880 326,62 0.00 280 22 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Aug-95 850 | 326.92 0,00 150 16 3.2 9.1 4,0 NA
206-Feb-96 ~  5.94 320.48 0.00 <50 1.1 0.6 0.6 <0.5 NA
23-Aug-96 888 | 32864 | '0.00 1. 65 8.6 0.52 0.90- 0.68 |25
MW-6 (DUP} |
12-Aug-93 NA 1 NA NA 330 43 | 16 23 40 NA
24-May-95 | NA NA NA 330 25 <0.5 <0,5 <0,5 NA
26-Feb-96 | NA NA NA <50 1.9 0.8 1.3 <0.5 NA

MW-7 . Top casing elevation (ft): 333.23 |

26-AlLg-88 7.04 | 325,29 0.00 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
5-Oct-88 | 7054 | 325,69 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

T p2-Nov-BS NA | NA NA 700 41 9.0 1.0 20 NA
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“TABLE 15

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105

iJw Sample  Measuied Corrected SP TPPH B ‘ T E X MTBE Comments

] GW Depth - GW Elav

; Date (- {ft) {ft) (ug/L) {ug/l) l {ug/l.) {ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L)
9-Dec-886 753 325.70 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 0.6 NA
13-Jan-89 MA NA NA <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
0-Feb-89 662 32661 | 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 [ <05 | <05 NA
2-Mar-ge 703 52620 | 0.00 | <50 <05 1 <05 | <05 | <05 NA

-Apiay G0 326.43 | 0.00 <50 <05 1 <05 | <05 | <05 NA
lday-80 503 32670 1 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA |

_unsg o3 326.30 [ 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA

o0 dunse 5 8h 326.38 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
G-Adu89 667 526.56 | 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
11-Sen-89 (a0 126.33 000 [ <50 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 NA |

_10-0cl89 G0 J2633 | 000 [ <50 | <05 | <05 <05 | <05 NA_ ]
25-Ocl-ig 7o 32594 [ 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 NA ]
20-Dec-84 T 325.76 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 NA
17-Jan-a0 ;o 325,74 0.00 | <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Feb-00 692 326.31 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 T <05 <0.5 NA

| TJon-a0 6 os 326.28 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
20-Nov-00 810 325.13 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
[2-Fet-91 804 325,19 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
6100y 5,37 326.86 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA
28-AUQ-G1 7 Od 325,29 0.00 <50 <06 | <05 | <05 | <05 NA |
13-Nov-91 8§ 324.82 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA |
o5-Feb-oo R 326.24 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
12-Mey-02 P 325.81 .00 NA NA NA NA NA NA Well now sampled semi-annually
1 2- A G0 w2458 0.00 52 0.8 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA :
T0-Novan wg 324.41 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA

CDEeLay Lo 32717 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

L T0-Movoud G on 326.55 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
DAreEl e 32640 [ 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




"TABLE B

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Qil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
Sample Moasured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth GW Elev
Date (1) (ft) (ft) {ug/L) {ug/L) fug/l) {ug/L) {ugil) (ug/l)
11-Nov-93 5 G0 426,33 | 0,00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-94 5.12 32711 | 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-May-94 | 6.06 327.17 0.00 NA "NA NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-94 | G 7B 326,47 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Nov-94 65.75 326.48 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
15-Felr-95 540 327.83 0.00 <50 19 | 15 <05 [ 20 NA
24-May-95 6.82 326.41 0.00 NA NA NA NA | NA NA
- 25-Aug-95 646 | 32677 | 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 NA
MW-8 Top casing elevation (ft): 335.80

CUMar-89 . 8.28 327,52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
4-Apr-89 1 7.3t 328,49 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
1-May-89 8,97 | 326.83 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
31-May-89 917 1 326.83 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jun-89 9 40 326.40 | 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
8-Aug-89 9.42 326,38 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA
T 7-Sep-89 850 1 327.30 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Oct-89 946 | 326,34 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 NA
26-Ocl-89 956 326.24 0.00 <60 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
21-Dec-89 9.57 326.23 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
18-Jan-90 9,24 328.51 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Fel-90 §.50 327.30 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
4-Jun-90 49.04 326,76 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
20-Nov-90 NA NA NA <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - NA
1 1-Feb-91 940 ; 326,40 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 NA
G-May-0 1 B70 1 327,10 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-Aug-91 968 | 326.12 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - NA
13-Nov-91 987  325.93 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

U lhG




TABLE I

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

(— Sample T

Measured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
,: GW Depth GW Elev
L L) (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
25-Fab-92 745 328.35 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-May-92 919 326.61 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA Well now sampled semi-annually
12-AUQ-92 G982 325.98 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Nov-92 10.41 325.39 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-Fet-93 735 328,45 0.00 <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-May-93 “00 327.80 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
16-Sep-93 900 326.80 0.00 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 NA
Ii-Nov-93 947 326.33 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-94 880 327.00 0.00 <50 1.3 <0.5 0.71 2.5 NA
17-May-94 82 327.59 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-94 G52 326.28 Q.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-Nav-94 9 08 326.72 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
15-Feb-05 567 329.13 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 1.4 NA
24-May-95 7 56 328.24 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
D5-AL-05 5.60 327.20 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
MW-9 Top casing elevation (ft); 334.57 I
{-Mar-39 348 326,09 | 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
G AGT-BG 7 G4 326.88 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 NA
T-May-8u 820 326.37 0.00 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
31-May-8a 870 325.85 | 0.00 <50 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Jun-8y 900 325.57 0.00 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
8—;9\671"@?)“““"“8 e 326.04 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
7-Sep & g4 325.58 0.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
"""m Oct- 9 5 84 325.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
26-00t-80 a2 325,55 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA
21-Dec-84 9 48 325.09 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
| 18-Jan-90 873 425,84 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA

FIARE




TABLE 5
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

Sample  Measured Corrected| SP TPPH B T E X | MTBE o Comments
TGW Depthh GW Eley
_ Date iy (i (1) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L)
26-Feb-20 906 . 325.51 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
4-Jun-80 . 8.64 | 32598 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA
20-Nov-90 ;995 | 324.62 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Feb-91 985 | 32472 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.56 NA
6-May-9 1 1005 324,52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Aug-91 © 10.34 324,23 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
13-Nov-91 430 405,18 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Feb-92 748 1 327.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-May-92 - 854 ' 326,03 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA Well now samplsd semi-annually
12-Aug-92 . 897 - 32560 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
10-Nov-92 | 4.61 324,96 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
10-Feb-93 720 32737 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-May-93 7.56 327,01 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Aug-93 ¢+ 8.25 326,32 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
11-Nov-93 16.30 32427 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-94 8.88 . 325.69 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-May-94 8.06 326,51 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-94 879 326,78 000 | <60 | <05 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA
23-Nov-94 ©  8.65 | 32592 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
15-Feb-95 1  7.36 327.21 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
24-May-95 7.75 | 326,82 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-95 | 7.90 | 326.67 | 0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA
MW-10 . Top casing elevatlon (ft): 335,37
2-Mar-89 | 895 326.42 0.00 1000 140 36 <0.5 77 NA
4-Apr-89 | 7.89 1T 327.48 0.00 3300 760 240 46 630 NA
1-May-80 . 9.07 . 328,30 0.00 680 99 24 8.1 32 NA
1-Jun-89 8 86 326.51 0.00 1400 120 39 | <05 45 NA

YH2KS : {4



TABLE 5

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

Mueasured Corected] . SP TPPH

I Sample B T E ' X MTBE Comments

3 GV Dleptn GW Elev

' ________ Date it (1) {ft) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L)

| 29-Jundy U 0s 32632 | 040 1300 | 61 | 14 T 61 | o1 | NA |
G-Aua-89 Y970 326,67 | 0.00 860 | 310 | 26 1 45 | 82 NA
F-Sep 89 G4 327.23 0.00 30 | 85 | 28 [ 4 18 NA
10-Get-89 921 3268.16 0.00 460 85 | 756 10 45 NA

I T N T R T 0.00 270 20 | 1.4 35 9.3 NA

_A0-DecBy  ur 42595 0.00 <50 57 1 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA

CHg-dan-a0 T TNA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA )
1~ Jun-ag NA NA NA NA | NA [ NA | NA | NA NA Well Destroyed

TR Top casing elevation (ft}: | 334.20 | ! f f

2-Mar-50 B30 325.90 [ 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 NA

T ALRGh 50 326.68 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
1-Nay-89 n 326.23 0.00 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
31-May-89 B3 326.07 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA

Ces-dun-ge 80 325,90 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
f-Aug-89 822 325.08 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
7-Sep-a4 ERE 325,88 { 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 NA
4-Oct-89 § o 32592 | 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <05 | <05 NA
24-0ct 89 4758 325.82 0.00 <60 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 ] NA
20-Dec-89 B8 325,72 0.00 <50 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA |
8-dan-90 820 326.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA ]
20-Fob-90 P 326.34 0,00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA |
KUY 813 326.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
2U-Now-40 SRt 325.37 0.CC <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA

1ol & a6 325,25 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
G-lday -9 S 326.49 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Aua-91 862 32558 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <05 1.0 NA
15-Nov-0 § ag 325.21 000 | <50 <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 NA

MRINS i3



TABLE 5

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

Sample Moasured ' Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth. GW Elev
I Dule iy {ft) (fn) (ug) | (uglL) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l.)
25-Feb-92 7.21 326,99 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA .
12-May-32 826 . 325,94 0.00 NA NA NA NA, NA NA Well now sampled semi-annually
12-Aug-92 875 325,45 Q.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-Nov-92 9.47 | 32473 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-93 | 6.79 327.41 0.00 81? <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
10-May-93 718 | 327,02 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Aug-93 8.10 326.10 0.00 140 18 | 13 7.5 32 NA )
11-Nov-33 850 325.64 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-94 g21 | 325,99 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
17-May-64 '+ 7.6! 326,59 0.00 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-94 §.68 325.52 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
23-MNov-84 827 325.93 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
T 15-Fab-95 646 | 327.74 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6° <0.5 <0.5 NA
24-May-95 7069  326.51 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-95 . 770 | 326.50 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
MW-12  ©  Top casing elevation (ft): 332,53 F | |
2-Mar-89 6.94 | 325,59 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 | <05 <05 | NA
4-Apr-89 6.33 326,20 | 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 NA
1-May-89 6.62 1 42591 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | NA
1-Jun-89 ' 682 32571 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
29-Jun-89 7.00 | 32553 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
9-Aug-89 . G676 . 32577 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
7-Sep-89 . 681 32572 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 NA
9-0Oct88 | 710 39542 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
24-Oct-89 | 7.60 324,93 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
T 20-Dec-89 - 825 1 324.28 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
18-Jan-90 823 | 324.30 | 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA

UG8 26




TABLE5

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

} Sample hMuasured Corrected SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth GW Elev
L Date it (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ugrL) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
26-Feb-90 5 324,99 0.00 <50 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
d-Jur-90 796 324,57 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
20-Now-90 8 80 323,73 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
T2 Fengr ;85 324.68 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
5-May-91 ;35 325.18 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
28-Au-91 779 324,74 0.00 <60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 NA
13-Nov-01 7 8Y 324.64 0.00 <50 <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
25-Feb-92 0,74 326.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-May-92 7 54 324,99 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA Well Removed from Sampling Program
12-Aug-92 982 322.70 9.83 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-Mov-92 832 324.21 8.32 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-Feb-93 G 75 325.78 8.75 NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-May-92  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Weli tnaccessible
12-Aug-93 6.23 326.30 6.23 NA | NA | NA NA NA NA
T1-Nov-93 7K 325.10 7.43 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-94 718 325.35 7.18 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-May-94 5 80 325.73 6.80 NA NA NA NA NA NA
24-Aly-G4 Vo4 325,29 7.24 - NA NA NA NA NA NA
23-Nov-g4 710 325,37 7.16 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
15-Feb-95 518 327.37 5,16 NA NA ] NA ] NA T NA NA
24-May-95 695 325,58 6.95 NA NA ] NA NA NA NA
25-Aug-95 5.03 326.90 5.63 NA NA | NA NA NA NA
MW-13 Top casing elevation (ft): 335.64
6-May-91 837 327.27 0.00 1100 430 30 41 130 NA
2B ALY O] a B 325.82 0.00 1000 350 6.4 44 43 NA
13-Nov-91 10 14 325.45 0.00 680 320 5.6 38 17 NA
256-Fen-92 766 327.98 0.00 780 260 3.5 26 15 NA

SRS




TABLE B

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Qil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

WIC #204-2277-0105
‘ Sample Moasured Corrected]  SP TPPH B }7 T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth GW Elev

L Date (i) (ft) (tt) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ugrL) (ug/L) (ug/l)

T {2-May-92 916 . 32648 | 0.00 660 210 3.5 26 5.8 NA
12-Aug-92 10.91 324.73 0,00 400 140 96 | 21 23 NA

10-Nov-92 10.6% 1 324,95 0.00 60 220 2.9 23 11 NA
11-Feb-93 /.49 328,15 0.00 970 340 11 29 32 NA
10-May-93 8.06 327.58 0.00 2300 440 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA
12-Aug-93 873 326,91 0.00 8900 670 23 76 81 NA
11-Nov-93 915 .+ 326,49 0.00 470 230 <2.5 27 11 NA )
[f-Feb-04 . 912 326,52 0.00" 200 39 | <05 4.7 3.9 NA
17-May-94 = 862 327.02 0.00 <50 88 <05 12 10 NA
25-Aug-94 932 326,32 0.00 410 110 4.2 10 15 NA
23-Nov-94 9.37 326,27 0.00 180 66 | 4.8 8.2 9.8 NA
15-Feb-35 8.42 327.22 0.00 320 79 5.6° 7.5 23 NA
24-May-95 9 90 325,74 0.00 230 32 1,2 1.1 2.5 NA
25-Aug-95 ' 8.32 | 327.32 0,00 930 320 17 | 48 36 NA
26-Feb-96 | 5.76 320,88 0.00 160 24 1.7 7.8 3.9 NA
23-Aug-986 866 |, 326,98 0.00 |- 980 220 22 56 BAT [ BRBE e [ T g 5 e e

MW-13 (DUP) | ! | :
11-Nov-93 NA | NA NA 610 190 <25 21 8.0 NA
11-Feb-94 NA 1 NA NA 290 55 1.3 8.8 4.8 NA
17-May-94 ~ NA . NA NA <50 96 <0.5 13 11 NA
23-Nov-94 . NA NA NA 240 430 8.5 11 13 NA
18-Feb-05 ' NA NA NA 300 90 5.7° 7.4 24 NA
RW-1 Top casing elevation (ft): 336.19 ,
9-Dec-89 | 1073 | 32546 | 0.00 | 6800 740 .1 5.0 11 37 NA
13-Jan-89 NA . NA NA 10000 3200 27 60 <0.5 NA
10-Feb-88 | 1091 1 32528 0.00 6000 2800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

GRS ] 218



TABLE I5
WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

hMeaswied Corrected

T Sample SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments

. GW Depth GW Elev l

‘ Date [t (ft) () (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ugil) (ug/L) {ug/L)
-\
2-far-89 1015 326,04 0.00 3900 2400 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA
S-Apr-B9 9 34 326.85 0.00 1700 1000 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 NA
1-May-89 9.85 326.34 0.00 900 390 5.0 10 <0.5 NA
1-dun-89 996 326,23 0.00 1100 14 | 33 <0.5 13 NA
30-Jun-89 9 90 326.29 0.00 1400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
9-Aug-8Y 9 B0 326.39 0.00 7500 1700 210 280 300 NA
11-Sep-H9 1002 326.17 0.00 97 1.7 2.1 2.3 14 NA
10-0ct-89 9.89 326.31 0.00 1400 48 4.5 <0.5 3.0 NA
25-0¢t-89 9 50 326.39 0.00 820 51 1.2 25 3.0 NA
21-Dec-89 1025 325.94 0.00 490 16 1.0 8.5 19 NA
17-Jan-90 9 60 326.39 0.00 <50 27 1,7 14 1.6 NA
23-Feb-80 9 60 326.59 0.00 420 42 1.8 13 2.7 NA
d-Jun-90 997 326.22 0.00 180 23 0.7 5.3 1.2 NA
20-Mov-50 10 50 325.69 0,00 1900 170 52 29 38 NA
11-Feb-91 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Well not sampled
25-Feb-92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Waell not gauged
12-May-92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Aug-92 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-Nov-92 NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10-May-93 926 326.93 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12-Aug-93 MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11-Ncv-83 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11-Feb-Gd 9 98 326.21 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
17-May-94 0 2d 326.90 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA

 25-A1n-94 1066 425,63 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
2a-Nov-94 1007 326.12 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA
15-Feh-04 820 327.99 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA

DEBEE
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. TABLE &

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell Oil Products Company
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California
WIC #204-2277-0105

Sample Measured . Corrected

SP TPPH B T E X MTBE Comments
GW Depth' GW Elev
| Date (ft) (1) (ft) {ugil) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l.) {ug/L)
Z24-May-95 966 326,53 0.00 NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA
20-Aug-95 9.37 326.82 0.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbrevialigns:

TRFPH = Total Purgeable Petioleum Hydrocarbons carbon range C6 to C12 by Modified EFA Method 8015
(previously reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens as Gasoline)
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = mathyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

<x = Not detected at detection Iimit of x
NA = Not analyzed o not availablo

(DUP) = Duplicate sample

Noles,

a = Laboratory noted concentration Is not indicative of gaseline,
b = National Environmental Tasting, In¢. noted toluens in the equipmaent and trip blanks at 1,1 and 1.0 ppb,
respectively  This may have affected results for this quarter,

(*y = Well MW-2 did not contirm MTBE by EPA method 8260 therefore all MTBE results for this site should be considered estimated.

Elevations referenced to Mean Ssa Level

Depth to water measured from top of casing

Y6285

0
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DRAWING
NUMBER

s
\\4 s
. PARKING © Ol CHANGER -
SPACES : BUILDING
- SToRE § 307 .
.. (FORMER SHELL §TAﬂ0N) i~
T ) FORME_R s ; v : "
e “+ TANKS T 4

T 1 . . - FORMER

“PUMP ISLAND

EXCAVATION
LUMITS

@ pw-3

: MW-—!SQ: Former Shell groundwater monitoring well ﬁ
RW—1Q = _Fomle; Shelf 'IBCOVery well

" B~7 @ = Sl boring {TMC Environmental Inc., January- 1992)
SS5-5.

"@r Proposed soil boring

IS8/ RUVEADH wh B FU AL/:/ e

= Soil ‘3<';m-p!e (IMC Environmental Inc., Jonuary 1990)

e e Moanfizd fror rop obbaed oo,

_ BUILDING . .
SMW—12

BUILDING

MW 9

) © APPROXIMATE SCALE -

50 0 56 FEET

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
DODGE PROPERTY
7400 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
PREPARED FOR
MS. JEANNE DODGE
WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA

0 75 FELT

TRAT DR IMERTAL NG

DRAWING NUKMBLR
G4 -270 1

FIGURE 1

DATE 2—14-499
SUALE AS SHOWH
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TABLE 1

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SOIL
OlL CHANGER PROPERTY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Sample Total
Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Total Lead
Number Sampled (feet) {(ppm} {ppm) (ppm) {ppmi {(ppm) {(ppm)
ot 43 S 9/5/95 12 1,100 8.4 35 17 99 NR
%d@.u‘ _ SC 9/6/95 NA < 1.0 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (.0050 < 0.0060 < 5.0
} Notes:
TH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline
ppm  Parts per milﬁop {kg/mg)
< Less than listed laboratory detection limit in ppm
MNA Not applicable

NR Analyses not required

MV 304270401l gw el {O6t 12, 08)
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TABLE 2

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - WATER
OIL CHANGER PROPERTY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

. Total
Sample Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb)___

W-1 9/5/95 120,000 18,000 12,000 2,600 15,000
RW-1 89/5/95 < 250 < 2.6 < 2.5 o< 2.5 < 2.5
Nates:

TPH-G‘ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ppb  “ Parts per billion (ug/l)
< Less than listed laboratory detection limit in ppb

My 0427 0woikgw bl (Oct 12, 9B

SMTH
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"TABLE 1

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SOIL
OiL CHANGER PROPERTY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Sample Total
Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes Total Lead
Number Sampled (feet) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm}
&WW\ |
C“_;o(.r\\s&};‘ S-7 9/5/95 12 1,100 8.4 35 17 a9 NR
%ct?;a - SCA 8/5/98 NA < 1.0 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0080 < 5.0
! T e
J Notes:

{
[

]

|| FrRm
4 <

1 NA

I AR

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Parts per million {kg/mg)
Less than listed laboratory detection limit in ppm
Not apolicable

Analyses not required

MV 184-27 Ohsail-gw.tbl [Oct 12, 88)

SMTH
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PRUJECT No. 84-270-01-10

BORING No. B
LOGGED BY RICH GARLOW

= — —_—
PROJECT NAME: DOOGE PROPERTY
BORING LOCATION: DUBLIN, CALIFORN]A SURFACE ELEv:
DRILER: PRECISION SAMPLING - DATE STARTED: 09/05/95 _ pATE FINISHED: Qgsos/a5
—_ i - e r—
s} SAMPLE BLOW Wi
— - =
count  |RECIZE Ll¥c |0, ja = SOTL DESCRIPTIGN o
= oz S % W
G e TEIERvAL 100 18 e | e I T (zp{pese) S 8 AND REMARKS &
o Fros | Yo | 5° [t2- | - 3
LFUR | OO 1.0 6§ | | Grass, rocts and sof T
.S
l 7 Dark brown, silly CLAY, traces of
| / sand snd gravel, rools and ropt holea, .
. / medium plasticily, moist. )
l cL % .
! T72icRt 40 | 70 3a é J
. 5 % Increasing sand. QvM - 7 ppm -]
| 7 . ;
- BIR Drown, sang LAY, fine grammed
e Dsik b y CLAY, fi
l CL/ sand, trace of gravel, medivm plasticity,
g g moist.
— ? -
3[R 7.0 { w00 35 5{“ Dark gray. clayey SANG, fine grained
SC/ sand, moist to very moist, OvVM - 15
/9] ppm
-] 7} a - -
// Bark gray, silty CLAY, trace of sand
fﬁ 7 and gravel, fine grained sand stringers
B4 .~ to 5 mm across, free-water in sang
B o stringers pelow —i4 tpet, high ]
72 plasticity, moist.
544
. et
! Wslcr| 0a | no 38 i OVM - 2,106 pom "]
I:f )
- (i N
N E
l 7] OVM - 1800 ppm ]
51 CR 13.0 X} ag OvM - 210:0 ppm
l- 7 C¥M - 2200 npn ]
l ISR L { i
L o s A
Fage o1z

RoRue LGS



PROJECT No. 94-270-01-10

BORING No. B~1
LOGGED gy RICH GARLOW

PROJECT NAME: DODGE PROPERTY

BORING LOCATION: DUSBLIN, CALIFORNIA

SURFACE ELEV:

. _ q———‘b
DRILLER: PRECISION SAMPLING DATE STARTED: 09/05/95 DATE FINISHED: 09/05/95
= - SAMPLE BLOW Wiy
= < = WClQ,lxx Ol P
- COUNT REC Sl o ul & L SOIL DESCRIPTION <
=] > o
o NofTYPE| INTERVAL [o0° |6 [ | pml@|s 2 <4y s
i N 2 ol 7| el = © AND REMARKS €
O From! TC¢ [ 6 Jr2- {um 9
T . ] OVM -~ 82 ppm
16| CR}| 150 | 9.0 36 s, OVM - 24 ppm
7
1 OVM - 4 ppm
T71CR| 190 | 220 34 Small shell fragments. OVM — 6 ppm
20— QvM - 3 ppm
20.5 - -
i Dark gray, clayey SAND, fine grained
. \_ sand, very moist to wei.
215 OVM - 4 ppm
Dark gray, siity CLAY, irace of sand
T8l CR | 220 ¢ 250 38 and gravel, fine gravel, sand stringers
~t to 5 mm across, free—water in sand
stringers, moist.
25— 25 -
Bottom of Bering at 25 feet.
_ A Notes:
1. Bering was advanced by driving
i 2-inch casing
| 2. Fres-water encountered in sand
‘ strinners below ~14 fest
3. After compietion the bonng was
oackhlied with cement grout to the
surface.
B |
E 4. Orgamic vapor meter (OVM}
f reacings reccrd in parts per mikon
30— § ippm}. Backaround -3 pom.
|




PROJECT No. 84-270-01-10

BORING No. B-2
LOGGED By RICH GARLOW

PROJECT NAME: DODGE PROPERTY
E0RING LOCATION: DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA SURFACE ELEV:

DRILLER; PRECISION SAMPLING DATE STARTED: 09/05/95 DATE FINISHED: 09/05/95
——

SAMPLE BLOW
COUNT
No.|TYPE| INTERVAL | 0" | 6* | 12" | (in)
FROM| 70 |6 |12 |18

REC We | q, SOIL DESCRIPTION

LAYER
DEPTH

(%) ] {tst)

DEPTH {1l)
GRAPHIC
LOG

AND REMARKS

PIEZO

[luscs cLass

i1 CR Q.0 4.0 [5] Asphalt and base rock. r

o

Dark gray, silty CLAY, trace of sand
and gravel, roots and root holes,
medium plasticity, moist.

CcL

OVM — 15 ppm

AN

13lcr| 70 | w00 34 7
77 Dark gray, sty CLAY, trace of sand

G and gravel, high piasticity, moist. OVM

9 - 14 ppm

ES

LTLY

Vs

AN

o
|
Fos
)
NN T R R
R I ORI R

s

oy

OH PP

A,

NN
R
NN

CR| 100 | 130 - 35 OVM ~ 36 ppm

s

Q
[+]

Dark gray SAND, fine to medium
aramed sand, trace of gravel, mosst.
OvM - 2,500 pom

Cark gray, s:tly CLAY, trace of sand
and gravel, fine gramed sand stingecs
~1to 5 mm across, frez-water n sand
ngers below ~14 fest, hugn
Zstmuy, moist. Gvy - »2500 pom

|
|93}
=
a

o 0
o

Q

e
S

(3]

)

g

o

o

&

[

iak

&3]
- RN
\\\\\\\)
\\\\\\\
T R A R T
™
&=

D
N

M- T700com

l
=
AERCAC A
NN
A
N
e
|
-
Ry

ey
R
R
b 3N

BN
A

A
ESRNRNRN
R

Facziol 2
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PROJECYT No. 94-270-01-10

BORING No. B~2
LOGGED gy RICH GARLOW

PROJECT NAME: DODGE PROPERTY

BORING LOCATION: DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

DRILLER: PRECISION SAMPL ING

OATE STARTED: 09/05/95

SURFACE ELEV:

DATE FINISHED: 09/05/95 -

— N 2 .
= SAMPLE BLOW o ’
—_ B - =
COUNT REC| = T o WC | Gy 5 x SOIL DESCRIPTION . S
x Ul S - .
& el INTERVAL | 0" |6 j = | il ]2 ~ 54 =
& ety : (oS 7t (%) {tst)} S AND REMARKS a
= FRoM| TO | & |12 | a
— gy -
yo A # -
18] CR I ®BO 15.0 35 s, OovM =100 ppm T
VA s, -
T % OVM - S ppm y
Py
7 % OVM - 5 ppm 1
OH e e 7, - . - .
VA7
¥ AL
T7(er| 180 | 215 35 % 7
PPy
) /
20— 5/ OVM — 1l ppm -
/ '
] %{ OVM - 6 ppm T
g
215 :
Bottom of Boring at 21.5 feet.
Notes:
§ 1. Bering advanced by driving 2-inch i
casing.
. 7 - 2. Free—water encountered in sand ]
stringers below ~14 feet.
3. After completion the boring was
- 25 backfilled with cement grout and 7
capped with asphalt piug at surface.
] b 4. Organic vapor meter {OVM} = ° i
readings recerded in parts per million
{ppm). Backaround ~3 ppm.
: ! y
o
D !
30— I . ' 7




PROJECT No. 94-270-01-10
BORING No. B-3

LOGGED BY RICH GARLOW

/?RDJECT NAME: DODGE PROPERTY

BORING LOCATION: DUBLIN, CALIFQRNTA

DRILLER: PRECISION DRILL ING

SURFACE ELEV:
DATE STARTED: 09/05/95

DATE FINISHED: 08/05/95
DA SIE

SAMPLE BLGW

COUNT
Bl
12°

No.[TYPE] INTERVAL

FROM | TO

12°
18"

DEPTH (It)

6*

REC

(in)

GRAPHIC

LOG

WC { G,

{%}] (isf)

LAYER
DEFPTH

SOIL DESCRIPTION

PIEZO |

AND REMARKS

i]CR} 00 4.0

LY

CR| 40 7.0

CR 7.0 .0

CR{ 10.0 | 13.0

09]

125

CR

35

36

34

luscs cLass

N

o]
I

AR

NN NN R R R
N S R A AR AN
e A T I R A A

RN
NS
SRR

N
.

[

)
T
N ‘\

ey e

-
\\Q\ O I IR I SRS
& T T T T T R T T B
\ ST BT I R T B

N

.

>

|
i

X
N
NN
§-\\1\

T
N

N
B
\\\\T K

<

(SN

™~
NEEN

1i

Asphait and base rock.

" BDark gray, silty CLAY, trace of sand
and gravel, roots and root holes,
medium plasticity, moist.

—_

Dark gray, Sity CLAY, trace of sand
and gravel, high plasticity, moist. OVM
- 7 ppm

OVM - 8 ppm

OVM ~ 70 ppm

OVM - 188 ppm

ns

13—

Dark gray, dayey SAMND, fine to
Tedum graned sand, trace of gravel,
maist to very monsi. OvM - >2.500 opm

Dark gray, sity CLAY, trace of sang
and qaravel, fing grained sand strnagers
L0 S5 mm aeross, free —watsr 0 500

SHNGET bejow ~id feet nign plas by,

Tt OVM = >2 550 pr

M - 2000 rron




PROJECT No. 84-270-01-10

BORING Mo, B-3
LOGGED By RICH GARLOwW

"PROJECT NAME: DODGE PROPERTY
BORING LOCATION: DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA SURFACE ELEV:

-
DRILLER: PRECISION ORILLING - DATE STARTED: 09/05/95 DATE FINISHED: 09/05/95

SAMPLE BLOw
COONT

No|TYPEl INTERvAL | 0* | & | 12 {in)
FrRoM| To |6 |12 |13

REC WC 1t G, SOIL DESCRIPTION

GRAPHIC
LOG
LAYER
DEPTH

{%)](tst) AND REMARKS

DEPTH (1)
lluscs ciass

]
\]
N

\)
N

N
o

OVM — 1,400 ppm
T8I CR | 18O 8.4 36
OVM - 50 ppm

frr s f,

T OHE£7~

OVM - 3 ppm

ST ST,
Vot

TLI
TS

W N A, e AR R R R Ay
AR
\\ SRR

" R SRR R R R

19

Bottom of Boring at 19 feet.

20— Notes:

. Boring advanced by driving 2—inch
casing.

2. Free~water encountered in sand
stringers befow ~i4 fest.

3. After completion & grab water
sample was collected and then the
boring was backfilled with cement grout
and capped with asphalt piug at
surface. ’

i ) 4. Orgamc vapor meter (QvM)
. reading recorded in parts per
miflion (ppm}). Background ~3 ppm.

25—~

_D
4}
d
i
ro i
o]
~

4 S
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ensco
environmental
services, iInc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORNG NO, MW-1

Dublin, CA
PROJECTNUMBER: 1826G

DATE DRILLED: 28-Apr-88
LOGGEDBY: J. Rike

———
]
| sl =
c] 21823l 8x 2
o | 7Y e 7 w0 O [a)
Il 2la<]gd y E
E b5 > o E - SOIL DESCRIPTION x 2
8l 313329 < |3
o > = (= (DD-
1 @H | SILTY CLAY - very dark grey (2.5 YR N3),5to
] 10% medium gravel, medium stiff, plastic,
T moist, organic odor and slight product odor.
SDC-
1001} 14 ) 12
i Static Water Level Measured
9-May-88 At 8.72 Feet, \ 4
Sbe-
1002} 11 20
i - grades to dark grayish brown (10YR, 4/2),
mottled with oxidation staining, no product
SDC- odor.
1003] & 14
a SILTY CLAY - dark grey {7.5 YR Nb5), stiff, low
plasticity, wet, no product odor.
SDC-
1004] '° 8
Continued Next Page
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG ., Pagezorz

g , ensco
, ,’ environmental PROUJECTNAME: Shell Oif Company BORNGNO. MW-1
: , services, inc. Dublin, CA DATE DRILLED: 28-Apr-8g
PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: J. Rike

R —
S
~ =g QS .S

S| 2ls84|ax =

o ul | T O (o]

Tl Ela<El 8 s , w5 E

8] 512% 52 FE

o = r = {S

a | SILTY CLAY - dark grey (7.5 YR N5), stiff, iow '

plasticity, wet, no product odor.
- grades to dark greenish grey (5GY 511},
sDC- ,
1005} 25 1
Bottom Of Boring 25.5 Feet
e I
SUPERVISED AND APPROVED svpzf:& o e C.EG.No. /7§~




wvionnoring vvell vetail

%  PROJECT NUMBER_1826G BORING / WELL NO. _MW-1
COUNTY Alameda : GROUND SURFACE ELEV.
WELL PERMIT NO._88082 DATUM Mean Sea Level

EXPLORATORY BORING

1

] ESYRSSNEY W a. Total Depth 25.5 .

i \ 1 rg b. Diameter ___10 in,
\ \ ~ Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger

i § § WELL CONSTRUCTION

. § § ! ¢. Casing length _ 25.28 it

i © § § Material __ Schedule 40 PVC

S § § 7 d. Diameter 4 in.

1 a § § e. Depth to top peﬁgratiobs 5 f

. p \ \ f. Perforated length - 20 ft

1 - ' Perforated intervalfrom_ 5. . to 25 .

. B Perforation type machine slot

ﬁ éh»é;«i: ; Perforation size 0.02 in.

i T;Eig ; g- Surface seal S ft.
r?_,f_':tf X :_': Seal Material Concrete

i E‘f o5 h. Backiil 3 ft.
:E-:Z; :z‘:::_ Backfill material Neat Cement Grout

l f :gé E’:E-.:ES I i. Seal 1
;é%‘éé: Seal Material 1/2 in. Bentonite Pellets

l ’\«E’E& x;‘%’f j- Gravel pack 21 f.
E«;ﬁ S Pack material  2/20 Monterey Type Sand

I :ééx ; k. Bottom seal _ — it
Seal material n/a

I ' I. Steel Protective Casing With Locking Cover

,, ensco
, , environmental

l, services, inc.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

’ ensco
v oo ,’ environmental PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORNGNO. MW-2
’ services, inc. Dublin, CA DATE DRILLED: 28-Apr-g88
PROJECT NUMBER: 18260 LOGGEDBY: J. Rike
——— R
1 5
- = 1 o
2 lowvwv|l 5% W | =
w28 8% = 15
— w2 O = < £
] Fleolus SOIL DESCRIPTION 5 & g
s |33 22 < |<
[1¢] =2 .(_; B g
l . a4 | SILTY CLAY - very dark grey {2.5 YR N3), trace
- very fine sand, trace gravel (<5%), medium stiff,
- plastic, damp, organic odor and slight product odor,
l . minor smalt wood fragments and oxidation staining.
i sDe-
l 1006} 9 : 5
j SDC - stiff and strong product odor at 10 feet, moist
1007 ] 17 Static Water Level Measured 60
i 9-May-88 At 10.85 Feet. |V
- grades to dark greyish brown (10YR 4/2),
j SDC- mottling with grey, stiff, moist, plastic, no
1008] 4 product odor. 7

- -
-

CL [ SILTY CLAY - dark gray (S5YR, 411}, very stiff to
stiff, plastic, moist, no product odor.

SDC-
10608

24 G

Continued Next Page
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, environmental
services, Inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG " Pagezoi2

PROJECT NAME: Shell Ol Company  BORNGNO. MW.2
Dublin, CA DATE DRALED: 28-Apr-88

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: J. Rike

<
= o
2l 2l8zlax 2
NS L L 5 o
Il 28la<l 8 w E
= sixol 2 SOIL BESCRIPTION x A
L < = B -
¥ 0 B -
. . § SILTY CLAY - dark grey (5 YR 4/1), stiff to
214 very stiff, less plastic, moist, no product odor.
224
= 23 . :
e - grades to dark greenish grey (5GY 571},
24
SDC- Y
258 1010{ 24 1

Bottom Of Boring 25.5 Feet

P

"

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY: (2 </, el C.EG No. 7787




[

v Tt i

e

, Monitori
PROJECT NUMBER 1826G

ng Well Detail

BORING / WELL NO__ MW-2

PROJECT NAME Shell Oil Company-Dublin

TOP OF CASING ELEV. 336.96

COUNTY Alameda

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.

WELL PERMIT NO. 88082

Mean Sea level

§
ac §

RR
3

X

i
SE18

) el

{3

by
citics

¥
g

YTy
LXLTASeT
CATATITATS
S

At

el
3

el

I3
2o

o

¢
3!

‘-?
o) 1::

]
)

-
-
"

o é." »
X9

™
)
b

S
)
AN

¢
it

3
ig " s
l

Nl
.
*
.
..

i
g

*
%
AL

3

38

e
oy
»

.I.I' &

TR

K

13 l{a{

¢
RO

a

r

""..':F'
» lf{

p Mg A

DATUM
EXPLORATORY BORING
a. Total Depth ___2_5,§_ft
b. Diameter 10 _in.

Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger

WELL CONSTRUCTION

c¢. Casing length 24.66 .
Material Schedule 40 PVC

d. Diameter -, 4 in.

e. Depth to top perforations 6 ft.

f. Perforated length 18 1.
Perforated interval from_ 8. if0 24 ¢
Perforation type machine slot
Perioration size 0.02 in.

g. Surface seal S it
Seal Material Concrete

h. Backiill 3 f

Backfill material Neat Cement Grout

© i Seal . 1

1/2 In. Bentonite Pellets

20 #
2/20 Monterey Type Sand

Seal Material

j- Gravel pack
Pack materiai

k. Bottom seg} -—-— ft

Seal material n/a

I. Steel Protective Casing With Locking Cover

, ensco
,,’ environmental
, services, inc.
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROUECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORNGNO. MW-3

Dublin, CA DATEDRILLED: 29-Apr-88
'LOGGEDBY: B. Von Thaden

PROJECT NUMBER: 18286

—
- L. B
—_ = a8 o
<] 21831 ok =
~r 1w L T O 0
4 B P w5 £
El x|l Sol 25 SOIL DESCRIPTION W&
Lt <€ o9l Zwu L
o o o
k OL 1 SILTY CLAY - very dark grey (2.5 YR N3), trace
T fine sand, trace gravel (<5%), stiff, low to
5 | moderate plasticity, damp, organic odor, no
product odor.
SDC-
1011] 19 1
. - increasing moisture at 8 feet
- at 10 feet, strong product odor
SDC- )
108 1012 ] 14 Static Water Level Measured 64
9-May-88 At 10.59 Feet.
114
12
13 -
4 - grades to dark grayish brown (2.5YR, 4/2),
mottled with oxidation staining, medium plasticity,
soe-| firm, wet, no product odor.
1613 3
“CL | SILTY CLAY - dark greenish grey {7.5 YR N5)
1 mottled with dark grayish brown (2 5YR 4/2),
s$DC. tow to medium plasticity, stif, wet, no product
1014 S odor. 7

Continued Next Page
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services, inc.
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mental

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG _ Pago2of2
PROJECTNAME: Shell Oil Company BORNGNO. MW-3
Dublin, CA DATE DRILLED: 29-Apr-88

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G

LOGGEDBY- B. Von Thaden

___ ——
—~ o 1’6 “ = 5 %
gl S 188l 8% a
= 2is<l 8 = E
El $185l2. SOIL DESCRIPTION €8
2] &133]22 ~ S

’ R = = ) ; :5
oL | SILTY CLAY - dark greenish grey (7.5 YR N5) |
mottled with dark grayish brown {2.5YR 4/2),
low to medium plasticity, stiff, ‘wet, no product
odor.
21 0

Bottom Of Boring 25.5 Feet

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BYz s o). /ogetls” CEG. No. /87




/ | * Monitoring Well Detail

’ PROJECT NUMBER 1826G BORING / WELL NO,___ MW-3

!] PROJECT NAME Shell Gii Company-Dub!in TOP OF CASING ELEV. 336.97

- GOUNTY, Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ~—

l ' WELL PERMIT NO._ 88082 DATUM Mean Sea Level

] 1 EXPLORATORY BORING
N a. Total Depth _ 255+

I b. Diameter 10 in.

Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger

i WELL CONSTRUCTION

- . ¢. Casing length 24.44 4.

] Material Schedule 40 PVC

j d. Diameter 4 in.

e. Depth to top perforations 6 it

f. Perforated length _18 it

Perforated interval from_ 6 o 24 +#.

b
9]

J yacs W roer Perforation type __machine siot
Y :f:‘_’;:* )';_i.:: Perforation size 0.02 in.
J T I;:i' __E,IE_IS g. Surface seal 5
:lé"r? E':E_:S Seal Material Concrete
i EE EE h. Backiill N
E:;'é é% . Backiill material Neat Cement Grout
] f E_%’ -E.’E’.: J i. Seal - 1 t.
T e e . .
' E_‘E; ‘E:_-gs Seal Material 1/2 In. Bentonite Pellets
] I;-; éé: j. Gravel pack , 20 4
32 EE:: Pack material 2/20 Monterey Type Sand
] E%S k. Bottom seal —
'-:* Seal material n/a
3 I. Steel Protective Casing With Locking Cover

,, ensco
,,, environmental
, services, inc.




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

,, ensco )
?,’ environmental PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil Company BORNGNO. MW-4
', services, inc. Dublin, CA DATE DRILLED: 29-Apr.-gg
PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: B. Von Thaden
“_—_ R ——
=
(=]
sl185lg% g |2
Ly [ri B g 11 O
ot S o 0 = < E
il I BT SOIL DESCRIPTION S [& 5
< S =R — | <
- = 3
[ &)
’ CL | SILTY CLAY - grey brown, ~ 40% silt, trace fine
| sand, stiff, low plasticity, damp, slight product
1 odor. '
SDC- .
1016} 15 22
oL | SILTY CLAY - very dark gray, low to medium
plasticity, stiff, minor roots, damp to moist,
strong product odor.

SDC- ;

1017} 15 62
Static Water Level Measured v
9-May-88 At 10.88 Feet.

- grades to dark grayish brown (2.5YR, 4/2),
slight mottling, medium plasticily, stiff, moist to
sDe- wetl, no product odor,
to18] 11 3
CL | SILTY CLAY - dark greenish grey (7.5 YR N5}
mottled with dark grayish brown (2.5YR 4/2),
SDE- fow to medium plasticity, medium suff, wet, no
1019 > product 0
Contimued Next Page




_ , ensco ) EXPLORATORY BORING LOG _ Page2of2
d : ) BORING NO. MW -
,,,, env:ronme-:ntal provecT Name: Shell  Oif Company NO. MW-4
, services, inc. Dublin, CA DATE DRILLED:29-Apr-88
= PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: B. Von Thaden
| - '
= 2l 428 o
El oleelés o
' Zl 2leocf s o £
l E s 126l 0o SOIL DESCRIPTION x &
g - 3 ~r = 2 -
| oL | SILTY CLAY - dark greenish grey (7.5 YR N5)
mottled with dark grayish brown (25YR 4/2),
. low to medium plasticily, medium stiff, wel, no
l product
odor.
18 ) o

Bottom Of Boring 25.5 Feet

S — et —
SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY-L;\ X, /_Zc" 2 C.EG.No. /87




Monitoring Well Detail
MW-4

pPROJECT NUMBER_1826G BORING 7 WELL NO.
{ PROJECT NAME Shell Oif Company-Dublin TOP OF CASING ELEV. 337.15
COUNTY Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV.__—
l WELL PERMIT NO. 88082 DATUM Mean Sea Level
1 1 EXPLORATORY BORING
_ \ -a. Total Depth 255 .
l ‘ w\ Y b. Diameter - 10 jn.
§ § Drilling method Hotllow Stem Auger
i § § WELL CONSTRUCTION
'i 6 § § h C. Casing‘ length _24.90 ¢,
\ [§ Material Schedule 40 PVC
]‘ . § § d. Diameter ) 4 in.
3 \ \ e. Depth to top perforations 6 1.
] ¢ § \ f. Perforated length __ 18 .
- Perforated interval from _ 6. {0 24 it
]' soc il ooy Perforation type machine slot
¥ FREY FEE Perforation size 0.02 in.
] A :EE—%S g. Surface seal S5 ft
RiEESa Seal Material Concrete
ng E:E:E Backfill material Neat Cement Grout
] fEEEEE i Seal B 1t
:3_’;_:‘:; :{3;: Seal Material 1/2 In. Bentonite Pellets
l ' EEEE;? %:’23 j- Gravel pack 20
) A E’Eg Pack material  2/20 Monterey Type Sand
i 2 k. Bottom seal —- &
Seal material n/a
. Steel Protective Casing With Locking Cover

ensco

\C .
,,,’ environmental

services, inc.

,




25/\W 36P9
Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER 1828G Shell Oil BORING 7 WELL NC. MW-5

PROJEGT NAME 7194 Amador Valley BI.

T COUNTY

WELL PERMIT NO._ 88336

AR

TOP OF CASING ELEV, =

Alamsda

GROUND SURFAGE ELEV.

- he Iy
1245
i csC I AL
Sy bR
] S mA TR,
e, ‘}:.}:'
o )5 v
AL 14
S
e 3
Y
-t A oy
y .
LR fel B )
-r-"’}: o na O i
LTy B LA
o npar
e M
Nt g 3y
A ARAL
O o c3or bard
geeet e
LT S auAs)
g--"— ‘KJ
Lo Yool
LT Ay e
e, Un Kon
T S TR
iR e 20
At o S
Lea A
‘t"!:'."-'n T
R E, v B
LT 35
LEIPAS i 37 S
R o
LELRLT ot L
o - P s
Yt an ] \;’v-
o m e,
(efvie
J;;';J 2N
fEits A
e S
s =
A% e ATt
Pl s i
av —_
At e A3
oy EG
]
T AT
-y e

x|

DATUM Mean Seg Level
EXPLORATORY BORING
a ToalDepth 465 ¢
b. Diameter ' 10 in.
Drilling method Hollow Stem Auger
WELL CONSTRUCTION
c. Casing length 45 .
Matarial Schedule 40 PVC
d. Diameter 4 in
e. Depih to top periorations 40 ft,
f. Perforated iength : 5
Perfarated inferval from_ 45 {0 40 #
Perforation type machine slot
Parforation size 0.020 in.
g. Surface seal -t
Seal Material n/a
h. Backdiil ‘37 fi.
Backfill material___ Grout
i. Seal 2 it.
_. Seal Matarial Bentonite
j. Gravel pack 8 g
Pack material  2/12 Monteray Type Sand
k. Bottom saal _ — fi.
Seal material na 5
i, _Stesl Protsctive Casing With Locking Cover,
padiock

————— U —

@% ensco
%% environmental
@ services, inc.
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PROJECT NavE: Shell Olf, Dublin page Jof 3

P onsco 7134 Amador Valley Road  mommeano, M5
% eavironmenlsl
Q' sersices, e, PRONSTNUMBER: 1826 G DATEDRRLED: 7-18-88

EXPLORATOH‘[ BGRENG LOG LOGEHD BY: 93

140 1t/ths,
UNIFED SOL.
LASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
1.0VA READING
ppm

SAMPLE Ne
BLOWS/FOUT

"";"’5 ap — 8s above, color to gray (8Y SM), sand slighty

coarsor,lccaly ovar 50% sand

BOTTCMOF BOREHOLE =46 5 FEET

k S S W |

N W W R |

IS SN N R B Y I

I NS N |

T TR T R T L Gl o e O M R
SUPERMISED AND APPROVED BY RGC.EG.
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: ‘ PROUECT NAME: Shell Oil, Dublin Page 2 of 3

& ensco 7194 Amador Valiey Bl. oo MW-5
p environmental ' e
services, Inc. PROJECGTNUMBER: 1826G DATEDRILLED; 7-19.84
EXPLOHATORY BDRING LOG LOGGEDBY &;
-”' e e M el A Tt Y T T P P -J
el Eul I 2
e I IR sl a2 < g
sl ¢l s SO DESCRIPTION GFl¥g
1oz 3 B
A~ 5% >{3
a
SILTY GLAY, olive gray [5Y %2}, trace fine sand,
frace black organic stalning, modarate plasticity, 0
5% calicha, hard, moist
MWS 33 H 1
— as abgve, color to dark gay (5Y 4/1), 10 fo 15% fine
MWS sand, few rootholes {some stained with caliche), rare root
24 fibers, very stiff, damp o molist

SAND, dark gray (5Y 4/1), predominantly fine to
spgcf medium sand, 5 to 10% clay, rare root remains, rare
rootholes {stalned white), medium dense, molst to wet

P B R e e et s et A it ey et T i o . S —— iy i S ——— o ——— — ]

MWS5 36 | B ] ootholes (oxidized to reddish brown), vory sff, molst

MWS -~ a8 above, color 10 dark gresnish gray (SGY 41, 10
17 1o 15% ciay, very highly plastic, stiff, moist

}_. —

SANDY CLAY, dark gray (5Y 4/1), 35 to 40% lne sang,

modarate to high plasticity, very stiff, very moist

. R B g O AL i el e

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/CEG.




PROJECT NAME: Shell OH, Dublin eiof3
' zs/pﬁ

@ ensco _ 7194 Amador Valley Bl 2/ Mv?-équ
enyirenmental
& services, Inc, 'ROECTMMBER: 1826 G DATEDRELED: 7-19-88

EXPLOHATOHY BOR:NG LOG LOGEEDBY.  §G

2l Byl =22 g2
o atl 2o wla
o 8 R 3 =N R £
El atl e o | w &
Ll >*oluw Bile®a
[= 383 1953 - ~L
HENER >|3
Jl Iy : -,
FRLL: CLAYEY SAND, dark graylsh brown (2.5Y 4/2), fine
1o coarse sand, 50% fine gravel, 30 to 30% clay, rare
coarse gravel, dry
SILTY CLAY, black {10YA 2/1). trace fine to coarse
sand, frace fine gravel, rare roots, high plasticily,
@5 T taint product odor, stlft, damp
13 14
— &s abavae, coler to very dark gray (5Y 31} with
6 - minor black (2.5Y N2/} moiting, trace fine v medium 20
sand, 18% coarse sand to fine gravel, falnt product oder,
firm, wet
SILTY CLAY, grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), trace fine to
: coarsa samd, few rooltholag (wel), rara rools, low o0 ! 2
moderate plasticlly, firm, wet
(5
— as above, race fine fo coarse sand, few to commion
12 reatholes, stiff, wet, abundant water seen in braken 1.5
sampia, water mezsured at 15 fest prior ko sampiing

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RGJ/C.EG.



Monitoring Well Detail

PROJECT NUMBER_1826G BORING / WELL NO.__ MW-7
PROJECT NaME_7194 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.  yOP OF CASING ELEV. 335.42
COUNTY ALAMEDA GROUND SURFACE ELEV, 336.03
WELL PERMIT NO._88383 DATUM LOCAL
Co EXPLORATORY BORING
r a. Total Depth 7 4
! J :g b. Diameter 10 n
§ \§ 4 Drilling method___ Hollow Stem Auger
§ § WELL CONSTRUCTION
\ c. Casing length 17 #
© § § " Material___Schedule 40 PVC
§ § d. Casing diameter 4 in.
a § § e. Depth to top perforations H_l__ﬂ.
p \ \ f. Perforated length 10t

Perforated interval from 7 to 17 g

yoscee Ml orces Perforation type Machine Slot
Fas AN ) ] _
Y w‘é“;'-:: :‘_;:,_‘i-; Perforation size_- 0.02 _ in.
X [
1 A g. Surface seal 1§
: ey _ —
3 TR Seal Material Concrete
R
RIS h. Backfill 4 g
St = e Backfill material Cement Grout
BELERE S 2L _
s S i i. Seal 1 &
: I L
2 r-t‘;‘i:: Seal Material Bentonite
"Z-'-.'u-{
o ] .
SEec j. Gravel pack 11 g
o P
:‘Z'E:: Pack material 2/12 Sand
Ve A
’tﬁ: K. Bottom seal 0 #
‘Lﬂ'b":
; Seal material None
[ Traffic Rated Vault Box With Locking
Device

ensco

."’ environmental
, services, inc.

b —p
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services, Inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATICN  BORNGNO. MW-7

7194 AMADOR VALLEY
BLVD., DUBLIN, CA

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G

DATEDRILED:B8/11-12
LOGGED 8Y: RAG

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RGICEG, o0 2

=
= .] 20 =1l o
~ = [37]
2| 2| 84| 8%& 5|5
A w L P & Sl <
T T S I ™ [~ I
= | *ol =& SOIL DESCRIPTION b 8
{3 :
- Asphait - 3", baserock -11"
1 —
. SANDY CLAY, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), fine
2 CL grained sands up to 40%, no petroleumn odor,
| moderate plasticity, stiff, moist
3 -}
N SILTY CLAY, very dark grayish brown {(10YR 3/2),
4 CH some fine to medium grained sands, no petroloum
I odor, moderately high plasticity, stitf, moist
5 h MW- CLAYEY SAND, fight brownish gray (10YR 6/2), 0
7.1 9 SC | fine grained sands up to 50%. rounded gravels up
6 I ] 1o 0.5" across, no petroleum odor, stiff, moist
MW- SANDY CLAY, light brown (10YR 5/3), fine to medium
7870 7 CL | sands up to 40%, rounded gravels up to 0.5" across, no
. petroleum odor, stiff, moist \ 4
8 ¥ MW- SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (10YR 3/1) 8/26/88,
7-3 9 with light gray to white claystone/ Groundwater
9 CL siltstone fragments, roots and root holes, level - 7.84 ft. o
MW- no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity,
108 7.4] 14 stiff, moist to very moist, some root
' holes contain "free” water 0
1 MW-
7.5 11 SILTY CLAY, mottled gray to strong brown
124 {7.5YR 5/0 to 7.5YR 5/6), roots and root
| CL | holes, no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity,
1 34 stiff, moist, some root holes contain “free”
_ water
144 8/11/88, Groundwater |\/
i encountered - 14 ft.
1564
16 0
MWwW-
178 7.5 12
-] Bottom of boring =17 feet
18+
_|
19 -
20-
21-
—— A
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- ——

—

Zraed werw (  G-1g’

&

DEPTH (1)
SHAMPLE No

ensco

BLOWS/FOOT

” environmental
’ services,

140 ft/1bs,
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION

inc. Dublin, CA

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Former Shell Station
7194 Amador Valley Bivd.

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G

LOGGED RY:

SOIL DESCRIPTION

BORINGNO. Mw-g

DATEDRILLED: 2/2

R.A.G

WATER LEVEL

MW-g-1

MwW-g-2

19

11

Asphalt 4", Baserock 8"

C

-

sSP

OH

N’\SAND, gray (2.5Y 6/0 to 5/0), well sorted, fine grained sand,

SANDY CLAY fo SILTY CLAY, very dark grayish brown (2.5Y
372), up 10 40% fine grained sands, medium plasticity, very
stiff, damp to moist, no petroleum odor

some clay, medium dense, moist, no petroleum odor

SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to black {2.5Y 3/0 to 2/0),
tocalized areas of fine grained sand, high plasticity, stiff,
roist, no petroleum odor

Groundwater levet
3/1/89 - 8.28 feet

ro0ts, rootholes and light brown claysione fragments

Groundwater

increasing sand content encountered = 14 feet

color change to very dark grayish brown to dark grayish
orown (2.5Y 4/2 to 3/2), moderate to high plasticity, stiff,
moist {0 very moist

Bottom of boring = 17 teet

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RGO EG
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services, inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Former Shell Station BORING NO. Mw-g
7194 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dublin, CA

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G

LOGGEDBY: RAG.

DATEDRILLED: 22+

=
= e =
] o O wi= — Lt
£l S |ed8= &
zZl ¢ [agatl p
w b
= p% = di g SOIL DESCRIPTION L
[TT] - b i s -
atl o @ 15 % >
()
- Asphalt 4", Baserock 8"
1 -
- OH | SILTY CLAY, dark grayish brown to very dark grayish brown
s (2.5Y 4/2 to 3/2), moderate to high piasticity, stiff, moist,
- no petroleum odor
3 -
4 -
5
5]
MW-3-1f 16 1
7’ —
. CL | SANDY CLAY, gray to dark gray (2.5Y 5/0 to 4/0), up to 30%
g fine grained sand interbedded with silty clay, medium
plasticity, stiff, moist to very moist, no petroleum odor
o ] Groundwater level A 4
3/1/89- 8.48 ieot
10 _ | OH | SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to dark olive gray (5Y 3/1 to
MW-9-2 1 15 3/2), up to 15%.fine grained sand, some fght brown claystone i
114 fragments, root holes, high plasticity, stiff, moist, no
- petroleum odor
124
13+
14
Groundwater
15 MW-9-3 | 11 encountered ~ 15 feet -
16
E Mw-g-4 1] 8 sk iC
20
] -~

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R GUC ¢ G



SHMPLE No

’ ensco

, environmental
services,

BLUWS/FOOT

140 ft/ps,
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION

inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Former Shell Station
7184 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dubiin, CA

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G

SOIL DESCRIPTION

LOGGEDBY: RAG.

WATER LEVEL

BORING NO. MwW.-1p

DATE DRILLED: 2/22/¢

OY.A READING

MW-10-1

MW-10-2

MW-10-3

11

Asphalt 4", Baserock 8"

SILTY CLAY, dark olive
moderate plasticity,
odor

gray (5Y 4/2), some fine grained sand,
medium stiff to stiff, moist, no petroleum

SpP

SAND, light olive gray to olive gray (5Y 6/2 to 5/2}), fine
grained, well sorted sand with some well rounded to subrounded
coarse sand up to 1/4" across, ioose, moist, strong petroleum
odor

OH

SILTY CLAY, dark gray to very dark gray {2.5Y 4/0 to 3/03,
high plasticity, stiff, moist, strong petroleumn odor

Groundwater level
3/1/83 - B8.95 feet

Groundwater

encountered =~ 10 feet

moisture increase to very moist,
light brown claystone fragments

color change to dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), up to 15%
localized fine grained sand, light brown claystone fragmens,
high plasticity, stiff, moist, no petroleum odor

Bottom of borng = 17 feet

500

350

SUPERVISED AND APPROVID 13Y 1t G/



ensco
,£ environmental

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Former Shell Station
7194 Amador Valley Bivd.

BORING NO. Mw

i i . DATE DRILLED; ;
, services, inc. Dublin, CA E D
&
= 2l 2 [sds= :
A\ Ly w % 5 L
- 3 B PR v SOIL DESCRIPTION g
7 s ¥ [Zolsa F
PU Lt —~ o N vz Ce
(&
- Asphalt 4", Baserock 8"
. OH I SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (2/5Y 3/0), roots, root holes,
- high plasficity, stiff, moist, no petroleum odor
C L- { SANDY CLAY 1o CLAYEY SAND, dark gray to gray (2.5Y 4/0 to
SC {510, very fine to fine grained sand, medium dense, moist, no
— i MW-11-1] 11 \ﬁpetroteum odor
:,.9 .J OH [ SLTY CLAY, very dark gray (2.5Y 3/0), roots. root holes, up
-~ to 15% fine grained sand with some coarse grained sands, high
- - plasticity, stiff, moist, no petroleum odor -
) ‘L Groundwater level
3/:/89 - 8.30 ieet
. ?
) 12 no sample recovery
g
o ,ig light brown claystone fragments
4 J isolated, well rounded gravels up to 1/2" across
A3
; | % i Groundwater
r o E‘L encountered = 14 feet
— color change to dark gray brown to very dark grayish brown
4, o 10 {2.5Y 4/2 to 3/2) with some olive gray (5Y 52) mdittling,
* localized fine grained sand, moderate to high pasticity,
- medium stifi to stiff, moist to very moist, free water in many
Mw-11-2] g roots holes, no petroleum odor
. =
Bottom of bonng = 17 feet
¥ €
!
|
» o

SUPCRVISED AND APPROVED BynGsor o



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

,’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Former Shell Station BORINGNO. Mw-12
L environmental 7194 Amador Valley Bivd.

DATE DRI : :

’ services, inc. Dublin, CA TEDRILLED: 2/2

PROJECT NUMBER: 1828G LOGGEDBY: RAG

=
= jJs .
r < o wls - L
- = Oﬁo{ a
Sl €528 &
=] = o T SOIL DESCRIPTION x
al > olu L DESCRIPTIO I
| 5 el u\tzv: -
fay oy Q—J""'Dj >
{)

- Asphalt 4, Baserock 8"

- CL | SANDY CLAY, dark gray to ofive gray (5Y 4/1 to 5/2), up to
] 40% fine grained sand, moderate Plasticity, very stiff, moist
T to very moist, no petroleurn odor

Groundwater level

MW-12-1 22 3/1/89 - 6.94 feet !
- C L- { SANDY CLAY and SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to brown (5Y
OH 13/1 10 10YR 5/3). localizeg sandy and silty clays, fine grained
- sand, isolated well rounded gravels up to 1/2" across,

] o moderate plasticity, stiff to very stiff, moist, no petroleum
9; odor
© e, OH 1 SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to dark olive gray {5Y 3/1 o0
Iy j % Mw-12.2 16 3/2), isolated fine gram.ed sandg :and gravefs,_!tght brown
e claystone fragments, high plasticity, stiff, maist, no petroleum
A % odor
g }_ jg
o “5 Groundwater
> =
; J QE encountered = 13.5 feet
E Q(
- o~ color change to dark gray to very dark gray (5Y 4/1 1o 3/1)
l MW-12.3] 7 with some olive gray (5Y 4/2) mottling, disseminated fine to

medium grained sand, moist to very moist, no peiroleum odor

|| S

becoming very stiff, no sample recovery

—d

M

Botiom of borng = 18 feot

- SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/CE G



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PP cnsco PROJECT NaME: FORMER SHELL STATION BORINGNO. B- 1

Q¥ onvironmental 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
”’ ze:’vices’,n inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA DATEDRILED:8/12/8
PROJECT NUMBER:1826G LOGGEDBY: RAG

SOIL DESCRIFPTION

140 ft/ibs.

UNIFIED SOIL
LASSIFICATION

DEPTH (ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
W ATER LEVEL

OVA READING

a)
-

Asphalt - 3", baserock - 11"

SILTY CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/1),
CL some fine to medium grained sands, no pstroleum odor,
moderate plasticity, stiff, moist

SILTY CLAY, black (10YR 271), some fine grained
CH sands, no petroleum odor, moderately high plasticity
stiff, moist

SANDY CLAY, very dark gray (7YR 3/0), fine grained
cL sands up to 40%, occasional medium to coarse sands, 0
no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity, very stiff,

moist
B-1-24 2
3 SANDY CLAY to CLAYEY SAND, very dark gray to gray 15

CL-] (7.5YR 3/0 to 7.5YR 6/0), fine to medium grained
8SC sands, sand lenses, petroelum odor especially in sands,
medium stiff to loose, moist to very moist
Groundwater encountered- 9 ft. V
4L SILTY CLAY, dark gray (7.5YR 4/0) with light gray
B-1- 8 CL claystone/siltstone fragments, faint petroleum odor, 10
moderate plasticity, stiff, moist

B-1-1] 12

60

B-1-5f ¢ Some roots, no petroleum odor 0

Bottom of boring = 11.5 feet

[ S LU

| DU

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.G/C.EG. yg@/
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION 80RNGNO, B2

7194 AMADOR VALLEY
BLVD., DUBLIN, CA DATEDRILLED: 8/ 1
PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: RAG

Bottom of boring = 10 feet

w
SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/C.EG. 2D,

=
o
> &) 84l 3= o
ot ool < kla
et Sl &5t a0 Sl <g
o o - e [+ 11y
e > | 2 o E * SOIL DESCRIPTION B a
&l 51 g% 2¢ <|s
Asphalt - 3°, baserock - 11°
SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (7.5YR 3/0), some fine
CH grained sands, no petroleum odor, moderately high
plasticity, stiff, moist
SANDY CLAY, dark gray (5Y 4/1), fine grained sands up
CL o 40%, no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity, stiff,
12 moist
SC CLAYEY SAND, dark gray (5Y 4/1), 60 - 70% fine
\ |_grained sands, no petroleum odor, loose, moist
B-2-11 15 SILTY GLAY, very dark gray (7.5YR 3/0), some roots, o
CcL no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity, stiff, moist
B-2-2 12 . 4
SILTY CLAY, dark gray (7.5YR 4/0), with light gray to
CL white claystone/siltstone fragments, no petroleum
10 B-2-3 11 odor, moderate plasticity, stiff, moist 0
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION BORNGNO. B-3
,:: zziironmental 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
P’  services, inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA DATEDRILLED: 8/1 5/

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGED BY: RAG

=
- — 2 =4 o
Py [=3 — j¥T]
e Zz| 82laok >1 =
N\ 11 w T @ s O
—1 \.\ (.;) -t -L
X o o 8 e | wE
= 3 Yol o SOIll. DESCRIPTION wofoa &
&1 S| 3% &2 2| <
@ = 3 | &

-
hor

Asphalt - 37, baserock - 77

SANDY CLAY, dark gray (7.5YR 4/0), some fine grained
CL sands, no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity, stiff,
moist

SILTY CLAY, very dark gray, {7.5YR 3/0), no petroleum
CH 1 odor, moderately high plasticity, stiff, moist

SILTY CLAY and SANDY CLAY, dark gray to gray

CL-1 (7.5YR 4/0 to 7.5YR 5/0), interbedded, some rounded
B-3-1 11 SC gravels up to 0.5" across, possible petroleum odor, 0
moderate plasticity, stiff, moist

B-3-23 13 0
B-3-3] 22 SILTY CLAY, very dark gray (7.5YR 3/0) with 0
CL light gray to white claystonessiltstone fragments,

some roots, possible petroleum odor, moderate
B-3-4 1o plasticity, stiff to very stiff, moist 0

Bottom of boring = 10 feet

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.GJC.E.G.%&ﬂ



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PP ensco PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION BORNGNO. B-4
Q,Q,- environmental 7194 AMADORVALLEY
- @Y services, inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA *8/15/8

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: RAG

DEPTH (f4.)

SAMPLE No

BLOWS /FOOT

140 1t/1bs.
UNIFIED SOIL

LASSIFICATION

=3
b’

SO DESCRIPTION

W.ATER LEVEL

OVA READING

ppm

B-4-2

B-4-3

12

11

14

14

Asphalt - 37, baserock - 5*

2]
r~

SANDY CLAY, dark gray (7.5YR 4/0), some fine grained
sands, no petroleum odor, moderate plasticity, stiff,
moist

CH

SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to black (7.5YR 3/0 to
7.5YR 2/0), no petroleum odor, moderately high -
plasticity, stiff, moist

SC-
CL

SANDY CLAY to CLAYEY SAND, very dark gray to dark
gray (7.5YR 3/0 and 7.5YR 4/0), interbedded, fine
grained sands, roots, no petroleum odor, stiff to loose,
moist :

CL

SILTY CLAY, very dark gray {7.5YR 3/0), with light
gray to white claystone/silistene fragments, roots, no
petroleum odor, moderate plasficity, stiff, moist

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.GJ.E. )

Bottom of boring =10 feet




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

” ansco PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION BORNGNO. B-5
Q.’,’ environmental 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
Q7  services, Inc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA ORILED:8/15/8
PROJECT NUMBER:1826G LOGGEDBY: RAG

-
I = re il )
]l 2] 84| ek -
= w| w95 w o
T sl ol 8 ~ | w &
- tl ol on SOIL DESCRIPTION wl| g
a. L ¢ b=
. Asphait - 3", baserock - 5" 3
] SILTY CLAY, dark gray, (7.5YR 4/0), some fine grained
] CH sands, no petroleum odor, moderately high plasticity,
Ny stiff, moist
: s -| SANDY CLAY and CLAYEY SAND, dark gray (7.5YR 4/0},
cL interbedded, fine grained sands, roots, no petroleum
| odor, stiff to loose, moist
SILTY CLAY, gray to dark gray (7.5YR 5/0 to 7.5YR
lB-S»‘I 6 CL 4/0), petroleum odor, moderate piasticity, medium 55
stiff, moist
| 12 SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to black (7.5YR 3/0 to
CL 7.5YR 2/0), with light gray to white claystone/siltstone
fragments, roots, moderate plasticity, strong petroleum
IB-5-2 14 odor, stiff, moist =200
B-5-31 11 W 190
B-5-4{ 14 SILTY CLAY, mottled very dark gray to dark grayish >200
cL brown (10YR 3/1 to 10YR 472), some angular to
. subrounded gravels up to 0.5 across, no petroleum
B8-5-5f 16 - odor, moderate plastieity, stiff, moist 0
Bottom of boring = 13 feet
e A st ]

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.GJC.EG%%Q D



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PP cnsco PROJECT NAME: FORMER SHELL STATION sornGNO. B.g
, environmental . 7194 AMADOR VALLEY
services, iInc. BLVD., DUBLIN, CA DATEDRILLED: 8/1 £

PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGEDBY: RAG

SOIL. DESCRIPTION

DEPTH (t.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS/FOOT
140 f4/1bs.
UNIFIED SOIL
LASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL
OVA READING
ppm

al
ol

_ - Asphalt - 3", baserock -6"

SANDY CLAY and CLAYEY SAND.dark gray (7.5YR 4/0),
interbedded, some fine grained sands and gravels up to
0.5 across, no petroleum odor, stiff to loose, moist

L
N e
I |
G
= o

'

T . 3 cL SANDY CLAY, gray to dark gray {7.5YR 5/0 to 7.5YR
- y 4/0), fine grained sands, petroleum odor, stiff, moist

IB'5‘2 11 SILTY CLAY, very dark gray to black {7Z.5YR 3/0 to

CL 7.5YR 2/0), with light gray to white claystone/siltstone
e fragments, roots, petroleum odor, moderate plasticity,
i 8 ¥s6-3l 11 stiff, moist

>200

275

_ 10RB-6-4 11 160

B8-6-5 14 SILTY CLAY, mottled very dark gray to dark grayish 180
brown (10YR 3/1 fo 10YR 4/2), some subangular

) gravels up to 0.5 across, possible peiroleum odor,
B-6-6] 18 moderate plasticity, very stiff, moist 10

12 CL

-] Bottom of boring =13 feet

‘SUPERVISED AND APPROVED R.JC..
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3

X
.
4993

ensco
, environmental
services, inc.

PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil, Dublin BORING NO.

7194 Amador Valley Bivd.

RW-1

DATE DRILLED; 7/2 7/89

PROUECT NUMBER: 1826G LOGGED BY:

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG.

S.C
S
= oo
Sl 2 |s8lgx g |2
e P17 Lz, w O Le? [a
E] & |o|8u ol
El 0 ¢ |Es SOIL. DESCRIPTION i
] < O |=w fam
3 > 13
- FILL: Sandy Gravel, 75% fina to coarse gravel, 25% medium to
1 coarse sand, damp to dry
2 -
3 1 CH 1 SILTY CLAY, black (5YR 2.5/1), trace fine sand, trace fine gravel,
. high plasticity, stiff, damp
4 -
5 -
6
R1-1 13 5
7 -l
8 —
9 —
io
11 20
Ri-2 10 . .
CLAY, black (10YR 2/1), trace of sand, minor roots, high 310
12+ plasticity, stiff, moist
13-
144
i5
1'6 __;
R1-3 8 [ CH_ ] Color change to dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2) mottled with very -f0.5
17+ dark gray (10YR 3/1), becomes silty, trace fine to coarse sand,
_ rare fine gravel, few to common decayed roots, common rootholes
18+ (wet), medium stiff, wet, water noted in holes
19~
=20
21
R1-3 10 Color change to black (5Y 2.5/1), no gravel, no roots, few 0.5
roothcles {wet), stiff, wet
I—



[T

REVIEWED BYR G/ CEG.

’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Shell Oil, Dubfin BORNGNO. Rw.1 .
,,’ environmental 7194 Amador Valley Blvd. )
: , services, inc. - DATEDRILLED: 7/27/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1826G ' h LOGGEDBY: S.C.
. 5
~ = = 2 I
> =) O = = bt o
Ef 2 |29z ‘@ |a
Zl &€ |9 |8% > |= &
N b = o w = SOIL DESCRIPTION o las
2l 5 (2182 - Iz
@ @ 25 = 13
o
- CH ] SILTY CLAY, as above
22
23 -
24
25 CL § SANDY CLAY, dark gray (5Y 4/1), 15% fine to coarse sand, rare
) reot fibers, rare root holes, trace black organic staining, low to
26N hy s 186 moderate plasticity, stiff, damp . 0.5
27
28~
291 - CH | SANDY CLAY, dark gray {5Y 4/1) with very slight orange-brown
T staining, 15% fine sand, becomes 40% fine to coarse sand at shoe,
30 some rootholes, very stiff, wet
31
Ri-6 19 0.5
324 .
R - Bottom of Boring = 31.5 feet
33
34
35
364
37 « .
38 |
394
494
41—
42



- - Hecovery well beiall

PROJECT NUMBER______1826G Shell Oil ' BORING / WELL NO. RW-1
PROJECT NAME _ 7194 Amador Valley Blvd. TOPOFCASING ELEV.____ - * .
COUNTY, Alameda GROUND SURFACE ELEV,_

WELL PERMIT NO. DATUM Mean Sea Leve|

EXPLORATORY BORING

a. Total Depth S 315 g

k 14}

A A [ \ ! b. Diameter 10 jn.
\ Driling method_____Hollow Stem Auger

N

§ WELL CONSTRUCTION

\ c. Casing length | 30 ¢
\ h _ Schedule 40 PVC

Material

§ d. Diameter & in
§ e. Depth to top perforations 10 1.

f. Perforated length _ 20 %

c
Perforated interval from__ 30 1o 10 4,

Y| Mo Perforation type Machine Siot
e s . . ) < T

y B2 B Perforation size 0.020 -_in.
RPirsr] Frided el

i t:‘é-;‘:: 2 g. Surface seal o= ft.
et S AT
v ey ey Seal Material n/a :

it
5{\'

3%
R
el
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5

1,

h. Backdil -8 ¢
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Ritie
R

Backfill material

$o

<

&
HRECCE
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o e e .

I Err— oy _i. Seal L ft.
RIat] —feed - C S T sl
A R Seal Material__- Bentonite -
hedess — —
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o
vl
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ALAKRIAT
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j. Gravel pack e 217 g
Pack material 2/12 Monterey Type Sand -
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